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FOREWORD 
 

 

he Financial Stability Report 

(FSR) of the West African 

Monetary Zone (WAMZ) is an 

annual publication of the 

College of Supervisors of the West 

African Monetary Zone (CSWAMZ). 

The main objective of the Report is to 

provide an in-depth analysis of the 

developments in the financial sector in 

Member States of the WAMZ, with a 

view to identifying the key risks and 

challenges facing the financial system 

and the efforts made to address them. 

The Report also highlights the inter-

linkages between macroeconomic 

stability and financial stability in the 

WAMZ. 

 

In 2017, the health of the financial 

system in the WAMZ rallied modestly 

due in part, to the relative stability of 

local currencies and the upsurge in the 

price of oil at the international market. 

Additionally, the robustness of the 

financial soundness indicators, offered 

reprieve from shock to the banking 

sector as non-performing loans (NPLs) 

continued to rise. Furthermore, strict 

adherence to regulatory and reporting 

standards like the Basel Standards and 

the International Financial Reporting 

Standards (IFRS) provided required 

safeguards against potential threats 

to the banking sector.  

This Report is prepared by the West 

African Monetary Institute (WAMI), 

under the general supervision of the 

Director General, Dr. (Mrs.) Ngozi E. 

Egbuna. The overall analysis and 

production of the Report was 

undertaken by staff of the Financial 

Integration Department led by A. 

Barry (Director), assisted by Tajudeen 

Nasiru (Principal Manager), G. Okorie 

(Economist), A. Diallo (Economist), O. 

Sherif (Economist), O.J. Olaoye 

(Economist), S. Tarleh (Economist), 

and E. Adjapong (Economist). The 

Banking Supervision Departments 

(BSD) of member central banks of the 

WAMZ provided the financial sector 

data and individual country reports. 

The publication was subjected to 

external review and benefited from 

comments and suggestions by 

member central banks.  

 

The FSR is structured into six (6) 

chapters. Following the summary, 

Chapter 1 reviews international 

developments, as well as domestic 

macroeconomic and financial 

developments. Chapter 2 discusses 

the developments in the financial 

T 
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markets, and Chapter 3 analyzes the 

general condition of the banking 

industry. Chapter 4 reviews 

developments in Non-bank financial 

institutions, while Chapter 5 covers 

the developments in financial system 

infrastructure. Chapter 6 concludes 

the Report with an overall assessment 

of financial stability in the WAMZ. 

 

I hope that this edition of the FSR will 

provide useful up-to-date information 

and policy recommendations to the 

Governors of member central banks, 

other policy makers, as well as 

regulators of the financial system in 

member countries of the WAMZ.  

Your feedback on this Report will be 

highly appreciated. Please send all 

comments and suggestions to:  

info@wami-imao. org.  

 

Amadou Koora 

Officer-In-Charge, Banking 

Supervision Department, Central Bank 

of The Gambia and Chairman, 

CSWAMZ 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

 

 

fter stagnating in 2016, the 

global economy grew in 2017. 

The development was 

attributed to the increase in 

investment, especially in advanced 

countries and higher manufacturing 

production in Asia. Improved demand 

and consumer confidence also 

contributed to the growth recorded 

during the period. Despite the 

existence of potential risks to global 

growth that included tighter financing 

conditions, new trade restrictions and 

geopolitical tensions; several 

economies witnessed expansion in 

real gross domestic product in 2017. 

 

In 2017, the central banks of the 

advanced countries maintained their 

stance of monetary policy. The Federal 

Reserve Bank (The Fed) continued 

with its monetary policy normalization 

programme in the review period. The 

European Central Bank (ECB) left its 

monetary policy rates unchanged with 

the likelihood of maintaining the rates 

well beyond the horizon set for 

purchases of assets. The Bank of 

England (BOE), however, raised its key 

interest rate in the later part of 2017, 

in order to tackle the current Brexit 

inflation. Central Banks in emerging 

markets such as Brazil, India Russia 

and South Africa eased monetary 

policy during the period. This was 

aimed largely at boosting output and 

growth by stimulating domestic 

demand, in a context where risks to 

price stability were minimal. 

 

The improvement in global growth 

impacted on the performance of the 

stock markets in 2017. Consequently, 

the MSCI World index, a barometer for 

global stock markets increased in 

2017. The upturn in the stock markets 

was felt unevenly in all regions of the 

world. 

 

On the domestic front, the gross 

domestic product (GDP) of the WAMZ 

improved despite the persistence of 

insecurity in the West African sub-

region. The development was 

attributable to improvement in the 

agricultural sector, output growth in 

the oil and gas sector and the 

implementation of proactive 

monetary and fiscal policies. 

 

A 
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The Zone’s inflation rate declined to 

14.1 percent, from 16.7 percent in 

2016. The moderation in inflation was 

attributed to the general decline in 

food prices, the relative stability in 

some Member States' currencies, as 

well as the decline in consumable 

imports. Most countries of the Zone, 

with the exception of Guinea and 

Liberia, experienced a drop in the 

price level. 

 

Budget deficit as a percentage of GDP 

in the Zone improved and contracted 

to 0.6 percent from 1.9 percent in 

2016. Monetary policy was mixed 

during the year under review. The 

Gambia, Guinea and Liberia pursued 

an expansionary monetary policy, 

while in Ghana, Nigeria and Sierra 

Leone it was restrictive.  

 

The performance of the external 

sector improved relative to 2016 

occasioned by increased external 

reserves supported by exchange rate 

stabilization measures. Gross external 

reserves increased to US$46.7 billion 

from US$ 33.6 billion in 2016, on the 

heels of the gradual recovery of oil 

prices and net capital inflows. 

 

In the Zone, most interest rates 

trended downward in the money 

market. The total transactions at the 

interbank money market of the WAMZ 

declined, largely due to liquidity 

surfeit in the banking system. The 

average yield on the 91-day Treasury 

bill also decreased, and reflected 

largely, government’s low appetite for 

borrowing. Transactions at the 

interbank segment of the foreign 

exchange market increased, following 

improved level of confidence and 

liquidity surfeit in the banking system. 

 

The WAMZ banking system was 

generally stable in 2017, bolstered by 

positive outturn in economic activities 

of Member States. Commodity prices 

rallied, and improved the reserve 

positions of Member States. The 

development limited the impact of 

currency movement on bank balance 

sheets, as the assets size of banks 

inched-up year-on-year, both in local 

currencies and dollar terms. 

Indications of stress remained, 

attributable largely to the overhang of 

last year’s economic challenges. Non-

performing loans (NPLs) and the 

incidences of default remained high, 

thereby dampening the level of banks' 

profits. Additionally, lending rates 

continued to be high partly due to 

high cost of funds.  

 

In order to enhance the robustness 

and stability of the banking and 

financial system in the Zone, stake 

holders renewed efforts at 

implementing the Basel Core 

Principles (BCPs), Risk-Based 

Supervision (RBS), Basel II and III risk-

based capital requirements and the 

International Financial Reporting 

Standards (IFRS and IFRS9). Also, a 

model banking law was proposed to 

bridge the legal and regulatory gaps 
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of Member States, and ensure 

consistent application of regulatory 

and supervisory practices on account 

of the upsurge in cross-border 

banking activities in the Zone.  

 

The role of the NBFIs in financial 

inclusion continued to be critical to 

the overall health of the economies of 

the Zone. The year 2017 presented 

new opportunities and renewed 

commitment to improve the sector in 

the midst of the challenges of the 

depreciation of local currencies and 

the slump in commodity prices, which 

adversely affected the overall 

performance of the sector. 

 

The performance of the insurance 

sector continued to be constrained by 

the depreciation of currencies across 

the region.  However, the 

underwriting efficiency of the sector 

improved, reflected by a relative 

decline in claims payment. The total 

assets of pension funds in the WAMZ 

increased significantly during the 

period.  

 

During the review period, Member 

States intensified efforts to increase 

the coverage of financial services to all 

persons within the Zone. The use of 

innovative payment channels such as 

mobile money services, Automated 

Teller Machine (ATM) and other forms 

of electronic payments were 

deepened.  

 

Member States continued to 

strengthen their efforts at combating 

money laundering and the financing 

of terrorism (AML/CFT) during 2017. 

Declining correspondent banking 

relationship in the Zone was linked to 

weakness in the implementation of 

the FATF recommendations.  

 

The College of Supervisors of the West 

African Monetary Zone (CSWAMZ) 

sustained its commitment to 

providing solid regulatory and 

supervisory oversight geared at 

maintaining and enhancing financial 

system stability in the WAMZ. The 

College held four (4) statutory 

meetings in 2017 to discuss issues 

affecting the banking industry in the 

Zone. These included: deepening 

regional integration, particularly 

financial integration in the WAMZ, 

through effective information sharing 

and cooperation in cross-border 

banking supervision; joint 

examination of Nigerian bank 

subsidiaries in the sub-region, sound 

corporate governance and credit 

underwriting standards in the banking 

sector, especially in light of high non-

performing loans prevalent in most 

Member States. Others were the 

development of robust crises 

resolution mechanisms and 

reinforcement of measures for 

combating money laundering and the 

financing of terrorism. The meetings 

also discussed member countries' 

experience with cyber security, 

resolution of problem banks, and 
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capacity building for bank examiners, 

among others. 

 

In strengthening cross border banking 

supervision in the Zone, Member 

States sustained the joint examination 

exercises with the Central Bank of 

Nigeria (CBN) in 2017. The CBN 

conducted three (3) of such joint 

examinations in 2017.     

 

Major achievements of the College 

during the period included: 

commencement of the 

implementation of Basel II and certain 

aspects of Basel III by some banks in 

the sub-region; transition to IFRS9 by 

Ghana and Nigeria in January 2018; 

Zone-wide strengthening of AML/CFT 

regimes in line with international 

standards; significant efforts at 

ensuring a safe and stable financial 

system in the Zone through joint 

supervision of cross border banks; and 

effective cooperation and exchange of 

information and ideas. Others were: 

the appreciable progress made on the 

study on regional banking crisis 

resolution framework and the 

conclusion of the study on declining 

correspondent banking relationships 

in the Zone by WAMI. 

 

Main supervisory concerns of the 

College were: the persistent high level 

of non-performing loans, which 

threatened financial system stability in 

the Zone; the decline in 

correspondent banking relationships 

in the WAMZ, which had adverse 

impact on the services of affected 

banks, particularly in the ability to 

carry out international wire transfers; 

regulatory challenges stemming from 

innovative technology, which include 

potential threat of cyber-security; 

absence of deposit insurance schemes 

in most jurisdictions in the Zone; non-

existence of a unique identifier (bank 

verification number) in most 

jurisdictions, to help with proper 

profiling of banks’ customers; and 

predominance of cash transactions. 

Overall, the banking system in the 

WAMZ projects a positive outlook, on 

account of continued economic 

recovery and sustained improvement 

in the regulatory and supervisory 

framework of Member States. 
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CHAPTER ONE 

OVERVIEW OF INTERNATIONAL MACROECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENTS  
 

 

1.0 Overview of International 

Macroeconomic 

Developments  
 

1.1 International Developments 

 

1.1.1 Output 

The global economy grew by 3.80 

percent in 2017, up from 3.20 percent 

in 2016. The expansion was attributed 

to the increase in investment in 

advanced countries and growth in 

manufacturing in Asia. Improved 

demand supported by consumer 

confidence also contributed to the 

increase. The expansion was broadly 

spread across several economies, 

despite the existence of potential risks 

to global growth, largely due to 

tighter financing conditions, new 

trade restrictions and geopolitical 

tensions.  

 

In the advanced economies, growth in 

the United States of America was 2.30 

percent, compared with 1.50 percent 

in 2016: boosted by the consolidation 

of consumption and the rise in 

investment spending, following the 

recovery in the energy sector. Further 

improvement is expected in the USA, 

bolstered by increased external 

demand and the likely impact of the 

tax reform; notably, the reduction of 

corporate income tax. In Japan, real 

GDP increased slightly from 0.90 

percent to 1.70 percent. The 

development was attributed to export 

expansion and the significant increase 

in business spending. The outlook for 

2018 remained robust as a result of 

the rise in external demand and the 

application of the supplementary 

finance law. In the Euro Area, output 

growth was 2.30 percent, up from 1.80 

percent in 2016. Further improvement 

in output was projected in 2018, as a 

result of the robust growth outlook in 

Germany, Italy, Netherlands and 

France.  However, output in Spain was 

expected to decline. 

 

Growth in the emerging markets, 

including Asia, remained unchanged 

at 6.50 percent, and was projected to 

grow at the same rate in 2018, owing 

to improvements in India, while the 

Chinese economy could witness a 

slowdown. In the emerging and 

developing economies of Europe, 

growth improved from 3.20 percent in 

2016 to 5.80 percent.  

Output growth in Latin America and 

the Caribbean was 1.30 percent in 
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contrast to negative 0.6 percent in 

2016.  Mexico's improved outlook, the 

stronger recovery in Brazil and the 

positive effects of rising commodity 

prices, as well as easing financing 

conditions have been projected to 

spur growth in 2018.  In the Middle 

East, North Africa, Afghanistan and 

Pakistan, growth was projected at 

about 3.50 percent in 2018. 

 

In sub-Saharan Africa, growth 

increased to 2.80 percent up from 1.40 

percent in 2016.  Output was 

projected to rise to 3.40 percent in 

2018, driven largely by improvements 

in Nigeria and South Africa. 

 

1.1.2 Commodity Prices and Inflation  

The IMF's April 2018 forecast 

indicated that inflation rate in 

advanced economies rose from 0.8 

percent in 2016 to 1.7 percent in 2017. 

This contrasted with emerging and 

developing countries, where inflation 

declined from 4.3 percent in 2016 to 

4.0 percent in 2017. Inflation rate in 

the US was 2.1 percent in 2017, up 

from 1.3 percent in 2016. In the Euro 

Area, inflation rate rose to 1.4 percent 

in 2017, up from 0.2 percent in 2016. 

In the United Kingdom, inflation 

increased to 2.7 percent in 2017 from 

0.7 percent in 2016, largely on account 

of the rise in energy prices over the 

year and a decrease in the output gap. 

Inflation rate moderated in most 

emerging and developing economies 

in 2017. In China, inflation declined in 

2017, due to the drop in food prices, 

while in Brazil and Russia, inflation 

declined, following an appreciation of 

currencies and an increase in the 

supply of food products. In South 

Africa inflation rate moderated to 4.5 

percent in 2017 from 6.3 percent in 

2016, as a result of slower wage 

growth and less severe drought 

conditions. In 2017, inflation exceeded 

10.0 percent in Angola, Ghana and 

Nigeria due to the effects of the sharp 

depreciation of currencies as well as 

rising prices for electricity and energy. 

 

The IMF's commodity price index was 

estimated to rise to 12.3 percent in 

2017 from its 2016 average. Prices of 

non-fuel commodities were predicted 

to rise following the acceleration in 

demand for metals from the United 

States and China, and a rise in global 

demand. After reaching US$ 44.0 a 

barrel at end-June 2017, oil prices 

were around US$50 per barrel at end-

August, in response to signs of 

slowing growth of production in the 

USA. Metal prices recorded an overall 

increase of 0.8 percent between 

February and August 2017. Due to 

increased demand in China, the 

annual index was expected to increase 

by 20.6 percent in 2017 compared to 

2016.  Rubber prices rose by 4.4 

percent, following the supply shock of 

Thailand's largest natural rubber 

producer, as well as weak global 

stocks. The 15.2 percent rise in cotton 

prices was attributed to the 

improvement in the demand for 

natural fibers in the textile industries. 
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1.1.3 Exchange rate 

The euro appreciated against the 

Canadian dollar and the US dollar, 

respectively, by 6.4 percent and 13.8 

percent, between end-December 

2016 and end-December 2017. The 

Canadian dollar appreciated against 

the dollar by 6.8 percent, and 

depreciated by 3.6 percent against the 

Japanese yen. The pound depreciated 

against the euro by 3.8 percent, and it 

appreciated against the US dollar and 

the Japanese yen by 9.5 percent and 

5.7 percent, respectively. Over the 

course of 2017, the US dollar 

weakened, while the UK, which 

experienced a slowdown in economic 

growth and a rise in inflation towards 

the end of 2017 saw its currency 

strengthen. This could be explained by 

the Bank of England raising of its key 

rate in November to 0.5 percent and 

maintaining an asset purchase 

program of 435 billion pounds 

sterling. 

 

1.1.4 Monetary policy 

Monetary policy as pursued by the 

advanced economies in 2017 was 

mixed. The Federal Reserve (The Fed) 

continued to normalize its monetary 

policy. The Fed raised the range of 

federal funds rates by 25.0 basis 

points, to between 1.00 and 1.25 

percent. The Bank of Canada, twice 

raised its overnight target rate by one-

quarter of a percentage point to 1.0 

percent by the end of the period. In 

November 2017, the Bank of England 

(BOE) raised its key interest rate for 

the first time since the international 

financial crisis, setting it at 0.50 

percent, in order to combat inflation 

resulting from the consequences of 

the Brexit, which included the 

depreciation of the pound sterling 

and the rise in the price of energy. In 

Japan, the central bank adopted a 

negative interest rate of 0.1 percent 

since early 2016 and maintained it 

until December 2017 in order to 

increase investment and boost 

economic growth. The European 

Central Bank (ECB) maintained its 

monetary policy rate. The rate of the 

main refinancing operations, the main 

monetary policy instrument of the ECB 

remained at zero level. The deposit 

facility rate was negative 0.40 percent 

and the marginal loan rate was 0.25 

percent. These rates could be 

maintained over a long period 

according to the ECB, well beyond the 

horizon set for net purchases of 

assets. 

 

In emerging countries, central banks 

eased monetary policy, notably in 

India, Brazil and Russia. In July 2017, 

the South African Reserve Bank (SARB) 

reduced its key interest rate by 25 

basis points to 6.75 percent. This was 

aimed at boosting the South African 

economy by stimulating domestic 

demand, in a manner that minimized 

the risks to price stability. 

 

1.1.5 Stock market 

International capital markets 

performed well in 2017 largely due to 
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improved growth of the world 

economy. The MSCI World index, a 

barometer for global stock markets, 

posted 21.6 percent increase in 2017, 

its best performance since 2013. This 

upturn in stock markets was broadly 

spread across all regions of the world, 

albeit to varying degrees. 

 

In North America, Wall Street, New 

York's financial center, performed 

remarkably well in 2017, mainly due to 

improved corporate profits, good 

labor market conditions and tax 

reform. The US recorded 25.1 percent 

growth in the Dow Jones, 19.4 percent 

in the S&P 500, and 28.2 percent in 

Nasdaq. In Canada, the S&P/TSX 

achieved a 6.0 percent gain in 2017 

against 17.5 percent in 2016, mainly 

due to the rise in oil and metal prices. 

 

In Latin America, the stock markets 

recorded increases, due, mainly to the 

rise in the prices of primary products. 

The BOVESPA indices of Brazil and 

MEXBOL of Mexico stood at 26.9 

percent and 8.1 percent, compared 

with 38.9 percent and 6.2 percent in 

2016. 

 

In Europe, the Euro STOXX 50 stood at 

6.5 percent, slightly dampened by the 

rebound of the single currency. The 

CAC 40 of the Paris Stock Exchange 

rose to 9.3 percent at end-December 

2017, after rising by 4.9 percent in 

2016. The German DAX posted 12.5 

percent, up from 6.9 percent in 2016. 

Despite the Brexit and the slowdown 

in the economy, the London Stock 

Exchange, through its index FTSE 100, 

realized a gain of 7.6 percent, down 

from 14.4 percent in 2016.   

 

In Asia, equity markets performed 

remarkably in 2017 essentially due to 

the growth in the global economy and 

strong corporate earnings. The Nikkei 

index of the Tokyo Stock Exchange 

made a significant jump to 19.1 

percent after a mere 0.4 percent 

increase in 2016. Hong Kong's Hang 

Seng and India's Sensex indices 

performed well at 36.0 percent and 

27.9 percent increases, in 2017, 

respectively. 

 

In Africa, the stock market rebounded 

in 2017. Most of the stock markets 

registered positive trends, except, 

Bourse Regionale Des Valeurs 

Mobilières (BRVM), the regional stock 

exchange of the Economic and 

Monetary Union of West Africa 

(UEMOA), whose share price fell by 

16.2 percent. After the return of 

portfolio investors and the 

normalization of the foreign exchange 

market, the main index of the Nigerian 

Stock Exchange – the NSE All-Share 

Index, increased by 46.8 percent in 

contrast to a loss of 3.07 percent in 

2016. After a decrease of 8.48 percent 

in 2016, the Nairobi Stock Exchange 

Index recorded a gain of 16.5 percent 

in 2017. Despite political turmoil 

amidst financial scandals, the main 

index of the Johannesburg Stock 

Exchange increased by 19.9 percent in 
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2017, up from 2.6 percent in 2016. The 

stock market in Egypt, Tunisia and 

Morocco posted gains of 21.7 percent, 

14.5 

percent and 6.4 percent, respectively, 

compared with the 76.2 percent, 8.9 

percent and 30.5 percent, respectively, 

attained in 2016. 

In the Gulf region, the stock markets 

lagged behind in 2017 probably 

because of the repercussions of the 

diplomatic conflict between Qatar and 

some of its neighbors. Qatar, Oman 

and Dubai posted losses of 18.3 

percent, 12.7 percent and 4.5 percent, 

respectively; while Kuwait and Abu 

Dhabi posted gains of 11.5 percent 

and 5.5 percent, respectively. 

 

Table 1.1: Selected International Stock Market Indices 

Source: Datastream  

1.2 WAMZ Environment 

1.2.1 Output 

During the period under review, the 

gross domestic product (GDP) of the 

West African Monetary Zone (WAMZ) 

improved by 1.8 percent in contrast to 

negative 0.7 percent in 2016. Despite 

the persistence of insecurity in the 

West African sub-region, the increase 

was mainly attributed to improvement 

in the agricultural sector, the rise in 

Country          Index              End-Dec 2016  End-Dec 2017   Change% 

Africa 

Egypt EGX 30 12,344.89 15,023.73 21.7 

Morocco  Madex 15,191.05 16,163.28 6.4 

Tunisia Tunisinedx 5,974.53 6840.84 14.5 

WAEMU BRVM Index 292.17 244.84 -16.2 

Ghana GSE Index 1,670.96 2,579.72 54.4 

Nigeria NSE ASI 26,049.57 38,243.19 46.8 

Kenya KSE ASI 122.03 142.16 16.5 

South Africa JSE African AS 51,969.00 62,310.83 19.9 

North America 

Canada S&P/TSX 15,288.00 16,209.00 6.0 

USA S&P 500 2,239.00 2,674.00 19.4 

USA Dow Jones 19,763.00 24,719.00 25.1 

USA Nasdaq 5,383.00 6,903.00 28.2 

Europe 

Germany DAX 11,481.00 12,918.00 12.5 

France CAC 40 4,862.00 5,313.00 9.3 

UK FTSE 100 7,143.00 7,688.00 7.6 

Italia FTSE MIB 19,235.00 21,853.00 13.6 

Asia   

Japan Nikkei 19,114.00 22,765.00 19.1 

China Hong Kong HS 3,104.00 3,307.00 6.5 

India Sensex 26,626.00 34,057.00 27.9 

Thailand SET 1,543.00 1,754.00 13.7 
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the production of oil and gas, as well 

as proactive monetary and fiscal 

policy measures. Ghana and Guinea 

achieved the highest real GDP growth 

rates in the Zone. However, with the 

exception of Guinea and Sierra Leone, 

all other countries posted increased 

rates at end-December 2017.  

In The Gambia, the growth rate edged 

up from 2.2 percent in 2016 to 3.5 

percent in 2017, due to the improved 

performance of agriculture and the 

recovery of trade and tourism. In 

Ghana, there was a significant 

improvement in oil and gas 

production, which stimulated the 

growth rate to 8.5 percent in 2017 

from 3.6 percent in 2016. Liberia’s 

growth rate improved remarkably 

from negative 1.6 percent in 2016 to 

2.5 percent in 2017, due to the 

performance of the secondary sector 

led by the mining and manufacturing 

sub-sectors. Nigeria, with a real GDP 

growth rate of negative 1.6 percent in 

2016, a rate of 0.8 percent in 2017, 

bolstered by the initiation of 

pragmatic monetary and fiscal policy 

measures, improvement in foreign 

exchange supplies, and support of the 

agricultural sector by the Central Bank 

of Nigeria. In Guinea, the economic 

growth rate fell by 2.3 percentage 

points to 8.2 percent in 2017, mainly 

due to the slowdown in the primary 

and tertiary sectors. In Sierra Leone, 

the unexpected decline in iron ore 

production and the deterioration in 

trade and activities sectors, led to a 

decline in growth rate of 3.5 percent 

in 2017 compared with 6.3 percent in 

the preceding year. 

 

1.2.2 Inflation 

Zonal inflation rate fell from 16.7 

percent in 2016 to 14.1 percent in 

2017, as a result of the general decline 

in food prices and the relative stability 

in some currencies. All WAMZ 

countries, except Guinea and Liberia, 

recorded moderation in rates of 

inflation. In The Gambia, inflation rate 

stood at 6.9 percent in 2017 compared 

with 7.9 percent in 2016. The price 

reduction was observed in both food 

and non-food products, particularly in 

the hotels, cafes and restaurants 

group. In Ghana, inflation declined to 

11.8 percent in 2017 from 15.4 percent 

previously, following the impact of the 

Bank of Ghana's restrictive monetary 

policy and exchange stability.  

 

In Nigeria, inflation rate fell 

significantly by 3.2 percentage points, 

from 18.6 percent in 2016 to 15.4 

percent in 2017, due to the relative 

stability of the foreign exchange 

market and the decline in consumable 

imports. Sierra Leone's inflation rate 

decreased by 2.1 percentage points to 

15.3 percent at the end of the period, 

due to changes in the price of gasoline 

and moderate appreciation of the 

domestic currency. From 8.7 percent 

in 2016 to 9.6 percent in 2017, the 

inflation rate in Guinea, deteriorated 

for the second year in a row, while 

remaining within the single-digit 

convergence criterion. This was mainly 
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due to higher food prices. In Liberia, 

under the pressure of the depreciation 

of the Liberian dollar and the rise in 

the price of oil, inflation rate rose to 

13.9 percent in 2017, up from 12.5 

percent. 

 

1.2.3 Fiscal Policy 

The Zonal budget deficit as a 

percentage of GDP improved slightly, 

from 1.9 percent in 2016 to 0.6 

percent in 2017. Three Member States 

were able to reduce their budget 

deficit while three others were unable 

to do so during the year under review. 

In The Gambia, the budget deficit as a 

percentage of GDP decreased from 

10.4 percent to 5.1 percent in 2017, 

due to mobilization efforts, but 

remained high relative to the 

convergence criterion. In Ghana, the 

budget deficit including grants fell to 

5.1 percent in 2017, from 10.4 percent 

in 2016, reflecting the consolidation 

efforts undertaken by the Ghanaian 

authorities during the year. The most 

profound deficit management effort 

was made by Nigeria during the year 

under review. At the level of 2.2 

percent in 2016, budget deficit 

dropped to 1.0 percent in 2017, due to 

budgetary measures that 

reinvigorated the revenue 

mobilization by the State. In Guinea, 

the surplus balance in 2016 of 0.2 

percent deteriorated to 2.1 percent 

deficit, due to the substantial increase 

in current expenditure while revenues 

modestly improved. In Liberia, after a 

2.3 per cent surplus in 2016, the 

country posted a deficit of 2.6 per cent 

in 2017, driven largely by falling 

revenues and rising current 

expenditures, including wages and 

purchases of goods and services. In 

Sierra Leone, the deficit widened from 

7.5 percent in 2016 to 8.5 percent in 

2017, on account of heavy spending, 

including debt service payments and 

arrears, in a context of revenue 

mobilization. 

 

1.2.4 Monetary Policy 

The implementation of monetary 

policy in the WAMZ was mixed during 

the year under review. The Gambia, 

Guinea and Liberia pursued an 

expansionary monetary policy, while 

the others implemented a restrictive 

monetary policy. The Central Bank of 

The Gambia, since June 2017, 

maintained its monetary policy rate at 

15.0 percent. Nominal and real 

interest rates were expected to fall to 

boost aggregate demand and 

increase lending to the private sector. 

In Guinea, the mandatory reserve ratio 

was reduced from 18.0 percent to 16.0 

percent, in March 2017, with a view to 

lowering cost of funds and boosting 

business activities. Over the period, 

money supply increased by 15.8 

percent, mainly due to the rise in net 

domestic assets. In Liberia, money 

supply grew by 19.9 percent in 2017 

against 8.8 percent in 2016, while the 

monetary base rose by 22.5 percent. In 

Ghana, money supply slowed to 16.7 

percent in 2017 compared to 22.0 

percent previously. Loans to the 
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private sector also declined to 12.9 

percent from 17.0 percent in 2016. In 

Nigeria, the monetary policy rate 

increased to 14.0 percent in 2017, 

from 12.0 percent in 2016. Money 

supply growth slowed to 1.7 percent 

in 2017, from 17.8 percent in 2016. In 

Sierra Leone, monetary policy rate set 

at 11.0 percent at the end of June 

2017, was raised to 14.0 percent in 

September 2017 and 14.5 percent in 

December 2017, in order to contain 

inflationary pressures. Reserve 

requirement rate remained 

unchanged at 12.0 percent. At end-

December 2017, growth in money 

supply declined significantly, to 7.0 

percent compared with 17.9 percent, 

at end-December 2016. 

 

1.2.5 External Sector 

During the year under review, the 

WAMZ external sector posted 

encouraging results compared with 

2016, attributed to increased foreign 

exchange reserves and exchange rate 

stabilization measures. Gross external 

reserves increased from US$ 33.6 

billion in 2016 to US$ 46.7 billion in 

2017, on account of the gradual 

recovery of oil prices and net capital 

inflows. With the development, 

WAMZ’s import cover improved 

significantly, from 6.6 months of 

import cover in 2016 to 10 months of 

import cover in 2017, bolstered by the 

overall decline in WAMZ imports. With 

the exception of Sierra Leone and 

Liberia, other Member States 

recorded increased gross foreign 

exchange reserves. In terms of 

coverage in months of imports, all 

countries registered an improvement 

except Sierra Leone. However, in 

respect of the 3 months of import 

cover WAMZ convergence criterion, 

only Guinea missed the target with a 

ratio of 2.6 months. 

 

Member States’ currencies, with the 

exception of Guinea, depreciated 

against the US dollar, due to the 

appreciation of the dollar in the 

international market, and the 

existence of a fairly high inflation rate 

in Member States. However, foreign 

exchange depreciation abated in all 

Member States during the review 

period. 
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CHAPTER TWO 

THE FINANCIAL MARKETS 
 

 

  
2.0 The Financial Markets 

The developments in the financial 

markets in the WAMZ continued to 

reflect both global and domestic 

economic conditions as well as the 

response of the major stakeholders. 

These developments have 

implications for financial stability in 

the Zone. 
   

2.1 The Money Market 

Activities in the money markets of 

Member States depicted mix 

outcomes during the period.  

However, at the WAMZ level, the 

market exhibited a downward trend.    
 

2.1.1 The Interbank Money Market 

Total transactions at the interbank 

segment of the money market 

plummeted. 
 

Figure 2.1: Interbank Transactions (US$ 

Million) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The total transactions at the interbank 

money market of the WAMZ 

decreased by 30.28 percent during the 

period under review to US$ 14.95 

billion, compared with US$21.44 

billion in 2016. The development in 

the Zone could be attributed to the 

decline of 80.15 percent in The 

Gambia and 34.39 percent in Nigeria. 

In Nigeria, interbank transaction 

moderated on account of the tight 

monetary policy stance of the Central 

Bank of Nigeria that led to frequent 

withdrawal of Naira liquidity from the 

banking system.  Similarly, 

transactions also declined in Ghana by 

7.09 percent.  Guinea, Liberia and 

Sierra Leone, however, recorded 

increases of 69.06, 360.00 and 0.67 

percent, respectively, to close at 

US$0.047 billion, US$0.023 billion and 

US$0.13 billion. The increase in Sierra 

Leone was due to the high liquidity in 

the banking system that enabled 

counterparties to effectively trade 

amongst themselves.   

 

In terms of percentage share of total 

transactions, Nigeria accounted for 

about 80.70 percent, followed by 

Ghana at 17.98 percent.   
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Figure 2.2: Interbank Rates (%) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

During the period under review, 

average interbank rates in the WAMZ 

decreased by 0.30 percentage points 

to 13.21 percent in 2017. The decrease 

largely reflected liquidity surfeit in the 

banking system as well as the 

downward trend in the monetary 

policy rates across the Zone. Except in 

Nigeria and Sierra Leone, where the 

rates increased by 10.29 and 3.40 

percent, respectively to 24.61 and 

13.22 percent, it decreased in The 

Gambia, Ghana, Guinea and Liberia, by 

8.33, 6.06, 0.81 and 0.30, percent, 

respectively to 5.24, 19.2, 11.31 and 

5.70 percent in 2017. 
 

2.1.2 The Treasury Bills Market 

Treasury Bills holdings and average 

yield on 91-day bill rate decreased 
 

Figure 2.3: Treasury Bill Holdings (US$ 

Million) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

During the period, the total value of 

Treasury bills holdings in the WAMZ 

was US$15.46 billion, representing a 

decrease of 25.78 percent when 

compared with the US$20.83 billion 

recorded at end-December 2016. The 

development reflected the low 

government appetite for borrowing 

and the gradual increase in 

government’s revenue occasioned by 

the upward trend in commodity prices 

during the period. Furthermore, the 

Liberian government redeemed all 

treasury bills outstanding for the years 

2015, 2016 and 2017, thereby 

significantly impacting the decrease in 

the WAMZ’s holdings.  Specifically, the 

treasury bill holding in The Gambia, 

Ghana and Nigeria, decreased by 

37.13, 43.73 and 21.70 percent, 

respectively, to US$0.26 billion, 

US$2.72 billion and US$11.69 billion. 

However, Guinea and Sierra Leone 

recorded increases of 2.48 and 32.49 

percent, to US$0.30 billion and 

US$0.50 billion, respectively, in the 

stock of treasury bill holdings during 

the period under review.  
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Figure 2.4: 91-Day Treasury Bill Rate 

(%) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 During the reviewed period, the 

average yield on the 91-day Treasury 

bill in the WAMZ decreased by 3.51 

percentage points to 9.92 percent.  

Interest rate on the 91-day bill eased 

in all Member Countries, except 

Liberia.  Specifically, the rate 

decreased by 8.64, 7.83, 1.85, 2.11 and 

1.16 percentage points, to 5.03, 14.04, 

13.10, 15.38 and 8.22 percent, 

respectively, in The Gambia, Ghana, 

Guinea, Nigeria and Sierra Leone.  The 

decrease in Treasury bill rate could be 

attributed to government’s low 

appetite for borrowing.  However, in 

the case of Liberia, the rate increased 

by 0.54 percentage point to 3.47 

percent.    

 

2.1.3 The Foreign Exchange Market 

 

Member States Central Banks 

continued to utilize the Auction 

System and the interbank platform for 

the management of foreign exchange.  

During the period under review, Sierra 

Leone managed its foreign exchange 

using the Dutch Platform while The 

Gambia, Ghana, Guinea and Nigeria 

relied on the interbank platform.  In 

Liberia, both platforms were engaged 

for the management of foreign 

exchange.  On the whole, the total 

value of transactions at both the 

Dutch and Interbank platforms 

amounted to US$20.71 billion, 

representing an increase of 79.99 

percent compared with 2016.     

2.1.3.1 The Foreign Exchange (FOREX) 

Auction Market  

The total value of transactions at the 

Dutch Auction System (DAS) 

increased during the period.  

 

Figure 2.5: Dutch Auction System (FOREX) 

Transactions (US$ Million) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The value of total transactions under 

the Dutch auction platform of the 

WAMZ stood at US$0.16 billion.  This 

represented an increase of 27.58 

percent when compared with the 

preceding year-2016. The 

development was due to the 

preference for the Dutch auction 

platform for the management of 

foreign exchange in some Member 

States.  Specifically, Liberia, which 

recorded an increase of 147.0 percent 
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accounted mainly for the increase on 

the platform while Sierra Leone 

recorded an increase of 2.91 percent.    

2.1.3.2 The Foreign Exchange (FOREX) 

Interbank Market  

The total value of transactions 

increased 
 

Figure 2.6: Interbank FOREX Transactions 

(US$ Million) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Transactions at the interbank segment 

of the WAMZ foreign exchange 

market increased by 80.57 percent to 

US$20.54 in 2017 from US$11.38 in 

2016. The development could be 

attributed to the increased level of 

confidence coupled with liquidity 

surfeit in the banking system.  Except 

in Ghana where there was 9.23 

percent decrease in the value of 

interbank transactions, The Gambia, 

Guinea, Liberia and Nigeria recorded 

increases of 12.45, 490.35, 300.0 and 

150.91 percent, respectively.    

  

2.2 Capital Markets 

Capital markets in Ghana and Nigeria 

remained the functional markets in 

the WAMZ.   Activities in the market 

showed an upward trend as indicated 

by the Market Capitalization and 

equity performance.    

 

2.2.1 The Market for Government 

Bonds 

Outstanding holdings decreased, 

while average bond rates rose 
 

Figure 2.7: Outstanding Treasury Bonds 

(US$ Million) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The total outstanding treasury bonds 

in the WAMZ declined by 1.19 

percent, to US$35.80 billion during the 

period. Bond holdings of Member 

States declined in 2017, except for 

Ghana and Guinea, where the 

holdings increased by 51.41 and 0.58 

percent, to US$12.35 billion and 

US$0.28 billion, respectively. In Ghana, 

government increased its borrowing 

horizon in 2017 in a bid to transform 

maturities. The respective bond 

holdings in The Gambia, Liberia, 

Nigeria and Sierra Leone, declined by 

78.60, 82.51, 15.01 and 19.93 percent, 

to US$0.013 billion, US$0.11 billion, 

US$22.98 billion and US$0.065 billion, 

respectively, during the review period.  

The decrease in treasury bonds 

holding in most Member States 
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reflected respective governments’ 

resolve to increase revenue 

generation, and avoid debt 

accumulation.  In Nigeria, foreign 

borrowing increased compared to 

domestic debt during the period.         
 

Figure 2.8: Treasury Bonds Rates (%) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

During the period under review, the 

average yield on Treasury bonds in the 

WAMZ declined by 16.96 percentage 

points to 12.05 percent.  The 

development spread across almost all 

the WAMZ Member States where 

rates declined by 13.39, and 10.42 

percent, to close the year at 19.28 and 

14.07 percent, in Ghana and Nigeria, 

respectively.  In the case of the 

Gambia, a new average rate of 9.33 

percent was recorded compared with 

2016 when there were no bonds. As in 

the preceding year, the rate remained 

at 5.50 percent in Sierra Leone. 

Available data showed that Guinea 

and Liberia did not have bond with 3, 

5 or 7 year tenors during the period 

under review.  

  

 

 

2.2.2 The Market for Corporate Bonds 

The value of outstanding stock of 

Corporate Bonds decreased 

 

As at December 2017, outstanding 

Corporate Bonds in Nigeria was 

US$0.962 billion by 19 corporate 

entities, compared with US$1.54 held 

by 24 companies at end-December 

2016.  In Ghana, the stock of 

outstanding Corporate Bonds holding 

decreased by 31.31 percent, from 

US$0.088 billion in 2016 to US$0.056 

billion in 2017.  Overall, the total stock 

of outstanding Corporate Bonds in the 

WAMZ was US$1.02 billion, 

representing 37.57 percent decline 

compared with US$1.63 billion at end-

December 2016. 

  

2.2.3 The Market for Equities 

Increase in Market Capitalization and 

turnover 

 
Figure 2.9: Market Capitalization (US$ 

Million) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The functional Exchanges in the 

WAMZ; Ghana Stock Exchange (GSE) 

and the Nigerian Stock Exchange 

(NSE), recorded increased level of 
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performnce during the period.  The 

total Market Capitalisation (MC) grew 

by 34.69 percent to US$57.75 billion 

from US$42.87 billion in 2016. The 

breakdown showed that the MC of the 

GSE increased by 6.16 percent, from 

US$12.54 billion to US$13.32 billion.  

Similarly, the MC of the NSE recorded 

an increase of 46.50 percent, from 

US$30.33 billion to US$44.43 billion.  

 

Figure 2.10: Market Turnover (US$ Million) 

  

Equity Turnover in the market 

increased by 49.85 percent, from 

US$172.50 billion in 2016 to 

US$258.49 billion in 2017.   

Specifically, the GSE increased by 

26.80 percent to close at US$0.073 

billion while that of the NSE increased 

by 49.85 percent to close at 

US$258.42 billion.  The share of the 

NSE in the total amount of value 

traded in the WAMZ in 2017 stood at 

99.97 percent.  
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CHAPTER THREE 

BANKING SECTOR STABILITY 
 

 

3.0 Banking Sector Stability 

In assessing the stability of the 

banking system in the WAMZ, the 

chapter undertakes a comprehensive 

analysis of bank balance sheets and 

the performance of other financial 

soundness indicators, such as capital 

adequacy, asset quality, sensitivity to 

market risk, liquidity and operational 

risks, as well as profitability indicators. 

 

3.1 General Condition of the Banking 

System 

The WAMZ banking system was 

generally stable in 2017, bolstered by 

positive outturn in economic activities 

and intensified regulatory and 

supervisory efforts of Member States. 

Commodity prices picked up, 

improving the reserve positions of 

Member States. The development 

limited the impact of currency 

movement on bank balance sheets, as 

the assets size of banks inched up 

year-on-year, both in local currency 

and dollar terms. Core balance sheet 

items, such as Assets, Capital and 

Income based indicators, recorded 

mixed performance in the review 

period. Signs of stress remained, 

owing to the overhang of economic 

challenges. Non-performing loans 

(NPLs) and incidences of default 

remained high, limiting profitability 

performance of banks. Additionally, 

lending rates continued to be high 

partly due to high cost of funds.  

 

Overall, the banking system in the 

WAMZ projects a positive outlook, 

largely on account of continued 

economic recovery and sustained 

improvement in the regulatory and 

supervisory framework of Member 

States. The renewed efforts towards 

implementing the Basel Core 

Principles (BCPs), Risk-Based 

Supervision (RBS), Basel II & III risk 

based capitals requirements and the 

International Financial Reporting 

Standards (IFRS) would further 

enhance the robustness and stability 

of the banking and financial system in 

the Zone. Also, the proposed model 

banking law, if implemented, would 

bridge the legal and regulatory gaps 

of Member States, and ensure 

consistent application of regualtory 

and supervisory practices on account 

of the upsurge in cross-border 

banking activities in the zone.  
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3.2 Asset Accounts 

 

3.2.1 Asset Growth 

Total banking assets grew in the Zone     
                                                                                                                                                                            

Figure 3.1: Asset Growth Rate (%) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Total assets of the WAMZ banking 

industry in December 2017 stood at 

US$ 133.2 billion, up by 7.88 percent, 

in sharp contrast to the 21.9 percent 

contraction of the industry in 2016. 

Except in Liberia, where total assets 

dampened by 7.16 percent due largely 

to currency effect, the assets of the 

banking industry in all Member States 

grew in size in dollar term. In 2017, the 

currency markets of the WAMZ were 

generally stable as the economies of 

Member States rebounded and/or 

showed signs of recovery, reinforcing 

the organic growth of banks’ balance 

sheets. Nigeria remained a significant 

player in the WAMZ, accounting for 

80.51 percent of the zone’s banking 

market, followed by Ghana (15.91 

percent).  

 

In domestic currency terms, total 

banking assets grew in all Member 

States; The Gambia (16.58, percent), 

Ghana (13.29 percent), Guinea (10.88 

percent). The rest were Liberia (4.91 

percent), Nigeria (8.26 percent) and 

Sierra Leone (6.97 percent), 

respectively. Apart from The Gambia 

and Guinea, the rate of growth in total 

assets slowed in the rest of the 

Member States relative to 2016. The 

assets growth drivers in Member 

States varied during the review period. 

Asset growth reflected significantly 

through banks investment portfolios 

in Ghana, Nigeria and Liberia; through 

credit expansion in Liberia and 

through ‘other assets’ in The Gambia 

and Guinea. In 2017, banks credit 

stance was tight in The Gambia, Ghana 

and Nigeria due to perceived risk 

overhang in the credit market. Credit 

grew marginally in Ghana, while it 

dipped in The Gambia and Nigeria, 

despite the recovery of economic 

activities in these countries. 
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3.2.2 Foreign Currency Assets  

Foreign currency assets to total assets 

moderated 

 

Figure 3.2: Assets in Foreign 

Currency/Total Assets (%) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Foreign participation in terms of direct 

and portfolio investment in the 

banking landscape of the WAMZ 

remained significant in 2017. Over a 

third of banks’ total assets were 

denominated in foreign currency, 

reflecting the significance of currency 

or exchange rate risk to banks across 

the zone. In the Zone, the share of 

foreign currency assets in total assets 

stood at 37.62 percent in 2017, down 

from 38.46 percent in 2016. The 

development was traceable to the 

relative stability in foreign exchange 

position in the economies of Member 

States. However, Guinea and Sierra 

Leone experienced marginal ratio 

increase.  

 

Liberia in 2017, continued to record 

the highest ratio of foreign currency 

assets to total assets (81.50 percent) 

on account of its dual currency 

regime; followed by Nigeria (40.57 

percent), Sierra Leone (33.32 percent), 

Guinea (27.00 percent), The Gambia 

(25.10) and Ghana (22.78 percent).  

 

3.2.3 Productive Assets 
 

The portfolio of productive assets 

decreased  
 

Figure 3.3: Productive Assets/Total Assets 

(%)           

             

 

 

 

 

 

                                                        

 

 

 

              

 

Productive assets measured in terms 

of credit and investment portfolios 

remained a significant component in 

the asset mix of The WAMZ banking 

system. After picking up by 3.10 

percentage points to reach 60.81 

percent in 2016, the ratio of 

productive assets to total assets 

reduced in 2017 by 2.72 percent to 

reach 58.09 percent of banks total 

assets in the zone. The reduction in 

productive resources, coupled with 

the high cost of funds, limited the 

profit position of banks within the 

zone during the review period. Apart 

from Ghana and Sierra Leone, which 

recorded increased ratios of 0.76 

percent and 1.66 percent to 75.04 and 
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54.73 percent, productive assets ratio 

declined by 9.10, 3.37 3.60 and 2.64 

percentage points to reach 52.00, 

40.76, 70.14 and 55.87 percent in The 

Gambia, Guinea, Nigeria and Liberia, 

respectively. The relatively higher ratio 

in Ghana and Nigeria reflected the 

availability of varied products and 

services offered in the banking sectors 

of these economies.  

 

Figure 3.4: Composition of Productive 

Assets in 2017 (%)   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Total credits remained the dominant 

productive assets in most WAMZ 

Member States in 2017. The share of 

credit in total productive assets 

increased marginally to 58.73 percent 

in 2017, up by 20 basis points from the 

previous year’ level. In terms of 

percentage share in total assets, 

however, both total credits and 

investments portfolios decreased; 

declining by 2.87 percent and 2.23 

percent to reach 34.10 percent and 

23.97 percent, respectively. In The 

Gambia and Sierra Leone, however, 

the allocation of the productive assets 

favoured investments, as banks 

reduced credit due to high lending 

risks.  

 

3.2.4 Bank Credit  

Total bank credit decreased    

                                                                   

Figure 3.5: Growth Rate of Total Bank 

Credit (%) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In 2017, gross credits in the WAMZ 

stood at US$ 62.42 billion, declining 

by 2.41 percent year-on-year. This 

compared with the 17.25 percent 

credit reduction recorded in 2016. 

Only Ghana and Guinea recorded 

slight increases in loans and advances 

in dollar terms.   

 

In terms of domestic currency units, 

with the exception of The Gambia, 

which recorded a 6.08 percent decline, 

total banking credits grew in all 

Member States; Ghana (9.81 percent), 

Guinea (11.51 percent), Liberia (8.48 

percent), Nigeria (5.36 percent) and 

Sierra Leone (5.95 percent). The rate of 

growth, however, slowed in Ghana, 

Liberia and Nigeria relative to last 

year’s position, reflecting perceived 

risks overhang in the credit market 
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despite the rebound of these 

economies. 

 

Figure 3.6: Sectoral Allocation of Total 

Bank Credit in the WAMZ (%) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The services sector dominated in 

terms of credit allocation during the 

review period. In 2017, credit flow to 

the services sector increased by 11.65 

percent, while the share of other 

sectors declined.  

Despite its significant contribution to 

the GDP of WAMZ Member States, the 

agricultural sector remained the least 

served in terms of bank financing. The 

development was attributed to the 

perceived risks and structural 

bottlenecks associated with 

agricultural activities. To solve this, 

various agricultural credit initiatives 

have been adopted by respective 

countries, including the Agricultural 

Credit Guarantee Scheme of Nigeria 

and the proposed Ghana Incentive-

based Risk Sharing System of 

Agricultural Lending. Meanwhile, 

credit allocation in the ‘Others’ 

category remained high, highlighting 

the risks of misclassification of assets 

in the Zone.  

  

3.3 Liability Accounts 

 

3.3.1 Liability Growth Rate 

The total bank liabilities and deposits 

grew 

 
Figure 3.7: Growth Rate of Total Bank 

Liability (%) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The other side of the balance sheet 

showed similar growth trend. Total 

liabilities grew year-on-year by 10.49 

percent to US$ 122.57 billion in 2017, 

in contrast to the 22.33 percent 

decline recorded in 2016. Accounting 

for 91.99 percent of total assets, the 

growth in total liabilities, aided by a 

relatively stable currency movement, 

funded the increase in the total assets.  

In both dollar and domestic currency 

terms, total liabilities increased in all 

Member States during the review 

period: The Gambia (7.29 percent), 

Ghana (7.97 percent), Guinea (12.25 

percent), Liberia (4.10 percent), 

Nigeria (11.03 percent) and Sierra 

Leone (8.88 percent). Total deposits 

remained as both the dominant 
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liability item and funding source of 

banks within the zone. Total deposits 

as funding source averaged 60.14 

percent of the total assets of banks, 

ranging from 59.24 percent in Nigeria 

to 78.07 percent in Guinea. 

 

Growth rate of total deposits picked 

up  

 

Figure 3.8: Growth of Total Deposit (%) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Total deposits of the banking system 

in the WAMZ in 2017 increased by 

4.55 percent to US$80.13 billion in 

contrast to the decline of 25.5 percent 

in 2016. In dollar terms, Liberia and 

Sierra Leone recorded declines in 

deposits due to currency depreciation.    

Considered in respective domestic 

currencies, deposit liability expanded 

in all WAMZ Member States – The 

Gambia (21.65 percent), Ghana (14.16 

percent), Guinea (27.63 percent), 

Liberia (7.68 percent), Nigeria (13.21 

percent) and Sierra Leone (7.80 

percent). The rise in deposits was 

attributable to increased banks' 

deposits mobilization efforts, 

underpinned by the gradual recovery 

of the WAMZ Member States' 

economies. Increased interest in 

mobile money transactions by banks 

in Member States, due to the high 

mobile phone density, would 

strengthen financial inclusion and 

further increase deposits. 

 

3.4 Equity 

Zone-wide equity levels slowed 

                                                       

Figure 3.9: Growth Rate of Commercial 

Bank Equity (%) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Commercial banks' equity position 

has declined over the past three (3) 

years. From US$19.49 billion in 2015, 

shareholders’ funds declined to 

US$10.82 billion in 2017, contracting 

by 14.30 percent from last year’s 

position. Except Nigeria, banks in 

Members States grew their equity 

levels. The declined in Nigeria’s 

position (which accounted for the 

decrease in the Zone-wide equity 

position) resulted largely from 

accumulated and current losses. The 

increase in the equity position of the 

Ghanaian banking industry was largely 
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on the back of new entrance, while 

recovered profit levels accounted for 

the rise in equity position in the rest of 

the countries. In Ghana, the upward 

revision of the minimum capital 

requirement to GHc400.00million 

would further increase banks' equity 

position.  

 

3.5 Sensitivity to Market Risk 

Foreign exchange and interest rate 

risks remained the dominant market 

risk elements in the banking systems 

of the WAMZ. While the banking 

sector was credit driven and thus rate 

sensitive, about a third of banks’ 

balance sheet was denominated in 

foreign currencies. Equity and 

commodity related activities were, 

however, at the nascent stages in 

some Member States of the WAMZ. 

Generally, in 2017, the response of the 

banking industry to market and 

market related risks was favourable.   
 

3.5.1 Foreign Exchange Exposure  

Exposure to foreign currency risk was 

high.  
 

Figure 3.10: Deposits in Foreign 

Currency/Total Deposits (%) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Zone-wide, a third of banks’ deposits 

liabilities were denominated in foreign 

currencies. In 2017, the percentage of 

foreign currency deposits in total 

deposits decreased marginally to 

35.32 percent from 35.51 percent in 

2016. With the exception of The 

Gambia, the ratio declined in all 

Member States. The decline reflected 

preference for domestic currency 

investments as the economies of the 

WAMZ rallied. The growth in foreign 

currency deposits in The Gambia was 

attributed to the rise in foreign direct 

investment and remittances following 

the successful conclusion of her 

national elections. Meanwhile, foreign 

currency deposits to total deposits 

ratio was highest in Liberia due to the 

dual currency system and least in The 

Gambia. In Ghana and Nigeria, the 

ratio stood at 25.28 percent and 23.01 

percent, respectively.  
 

Figure 3.11: Net Open Position in Foreign 

Currency to Capital (%) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Apart from Liberia, WAMZ Member 

States operated a restrictive regime of 

net open position in a bid to free 

foreign currency to the market. The 
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WAMZ ended 2017 long with an 

aggregate net open position to capital 

ratio of 9.54 percent compared with 

10.27 percent in 2016. Apart from 

Sierra Leone, which had a short 

position of 14.43 percent, banks in the 

other Member States were long at 

End-December 2017.  

  

Figure 3.12: Foreign Exchange Trading 

Gains/Losses to Gross Income (%) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Foreign liabilities represented a 

significant financing element of the 

balance sheets of some banks in the 

WAMZ. In 2017, banks in the WAMZ 

deployed US$ 2.36 in foreign liabilities 

for every dollar of equity. This 

represented a marginal decline from 

the 2016 position of US$ 2.44. Apart 

from Liberia and Nigeria, the ratio of 

foreign liabilities to capital declined 

marginally in all Member States in 

2017.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 3.13: Bank Foreign 

Liabilities/Capital (%) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The ratio was smaller in countries such 

as The Gambia (0.35), Guinea (0.16) 

and Liberia (0.08) compared with 

Ghana, Nigeria and Sierra Leone which 

operated a relatively higher foreign 

liability to capital ratios of 5.14, 5.64 

and 2.78, respectively, in 2017. 

 

3.5.2 Interest Rate Risk 

Net interest rate spread declined 
                                                                            

Figure 3.14: Interest Rate Spread (%) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Lending rates continued to be high in 

the respective jurisdictions of the 

WAMZ, evidenced by the high interest 

rate spread. Generally, in 2017, 



FINANCIAL STABILITY REPORT     23 

0.00
100.00
200.00
300.00
400.00
500.00
600.00
700.00
800.00
900.00

Th
e 

G
am

b
ia

G
h

an
a

G
u

in
e

a

Li
b

er
ia

N
ig

er
ia

Si
er

ra
 L

eo
n

e

W
A

M
Z

M
ill

io
n

 U
S 

$

Dec-15
Dec-16
Dec-17

0.00
10.00
20.00
30.00
40.00
50.00
60.00
70.00
80.00
90.00

P
e

rc
e

n
t

Dec-15

Dec-16

Dec-17

interest rate spread widened in the 

WAMZ, rising year-on-year by 80 

basis points to reach 14.33 percent. 

The wide spread reflected in the high-

risk premium associated with the 

lending function. Banks in Ghana and 

Nigeria closed the year (2017) with net 

interest spread of 10.22 percent and 

24.4 percent, narrowing year-on-year 

by 1.1 and 0.1 percentage points, 

respectively. In Ghana, the drop in 

spread represented a transmission 

response to the accommodating 

monetary policy stance of the Bank of 

Ghana, and government’s borrowing 

preference for foreign debt. Spread, 

however, widened in The Gambia, 

Guinea and Sierra Leone by 220, 160 

and 200 basis points to end the year 

at 10.10, 20.64 and 10.93 percent, 

respectively. 
 

3.6 Financial Soundness Analysis 

 

3.6.1 Capitalization 

Average Capital levels declined 
 

Figure 3.15: Average Capital of the 

Banking Industry  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Total average capital for banks in the 

WAMZ declined from US$ 562.03 

million in 2016 to US$ 510.54 million 

in 2017. The reduction largely resulted 

from the developments in Nigeria, 

occasioned by increased loan loss 

provisioning. In US dollar terms, the 

level of bank's average capital 

increased in all jurisdictions except in 

Nigeria, where it declined by 11.73 

percent. As part of measures to 

improve the solvency position of 

banks, in 2017, the Bank of Ghana 

revised the minimum capital 

requirement from GH¢120.00 million 

to GH¢400.00 million, effective 

December 2018.  

 

Figure 3.16: Percentage of Banks with 

Capital Greater than Average (%) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Capital concentration of banks in the 

Zone was mix during the review 

period. The percentage of banks with 

capital levels equal to (or more than) 

the respective banking industries' 

average remained the same in The 

Gambia and Ghana, while the ratio 

increased by 6.0, 11.1 and 14.0 

percentage points in Guinea, Liberia 
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and Nigeria, respectively. The ratio 

declined in Sierra Leone by 3.30 

percentage points. The development 

revealed the existence of banks whose 

failure might trigger a financial crisis in 

the Zone, thus the need for stronger 

surveillance of the banking system. 

Overall, the percentage increased in 

the WAMZ by 4.6 percentage points 

to 50.12 percent in 2017 from 45.49 

percent in 2016. 

 

3.6.2 Solvency  

3.6.2.1 Capital Adequacy Ratio (CAR) 

The loss absorption capacity declined  
 

Figure 3.17: Average CAR of the Banking 

Industry (%) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Average CAR in the Zone reduced 

from 32.86 percent in 2016 to 26.45 

percent in the review period. The 

ratios were: The Gambia (35.8 

percent), Ghana (15.6 percent), Guinea 

(32.0 percent), Liberia (27.0 percent), 

Nigeria (11.70 percent) and Sierra 

Leone (34.20) percent. While CAR 

positions, with the exception of 

Nigeria, exceeded national regulatory 

minimum, indicating that the capacity 

of banks to absorb losses remained 

adequate in most Member States, the 

indicator, however, declined in most 

Member States in 2017. It fell by 2.2, 

2.14, 3.93, 3.08 and 2.41 percentage 

points in The Gambia, Guinea, Liberia, 

Nigeria and Ghana, respectively. The 

ratio, however, increased by 3.47 

percentage points in Sierra Leone. The 

worsening CAR levels of Member 

States, particularly Nigeria, reflected 

increased risk weighted assets and 

impairment to capital due to asset 

quality deterioration. 

 

Figure 3.18: Percentage of Banks with CAR 

greater than Average (%) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The percentage of banks in the WAMZ 

with CAR greater than or equal to 

industry average improved marginally 

by 0.50 percentage points in 2017 to 

56.19 percent from 55.69 percent in 

2016. The proportion increased    

points), Ghana (15.20 percentage 

points) and Nigeria (16.60 percentage 

points). The rise in the ratio in these 

countries reflected an improvement in 

the capitalization and capacity of the 
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banking industry to absorb shocks. 

While the ratio remained unchanged 

in Guinea, it declined in Liberia (by 

33.33 percentage points) and Sierra 

Leone (by 3.80 percentage points). 

The development signaled a 

weakening in the solvency of banks 

due to high loan loss provisioning.     

                

Figure 3.19: Average Equity/Assets (%) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The ratio of average equity to total 

assets in the Zone increased 

marginally by 0.35 percentage points 

from 8.41 percent in 2016 to 8.76 

percent in 2017, reflecting 

improvement in solvency. While the 

ratio remained unchanged in Liberia, it 

increased in Ghana and Sierra Leone 

by 3.0 and 2.51 percentage points, 

respectively. It however, declined 

marginally in The Gambia and Guinea 

by 0.80 and 0.05 percentage points, 

respectively, and in Nigeria by 2.58 

percentage points.  

 

 

 

 

3.6.2.2 Provisions Coverage  

Provisioning for bad loans increased   
Figure 3.20: (NPL- Provisions)/Capital (%) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The provisioning for bad loans in the 

Zone increased by 1.3 percentage 

points to 27.71 percent in 2017 from 

26.37 percent in 2016. Asset quality 

improved in Ghana, Guinea, Liberia 

and Nigeria by 1.0, 6.3, 5.5, 2.0 and 8.8 

percentage points, respectively. 

However, the ratio deteriorated in The 

Gambia and Sierra Leone by 1.9 and 

12.7 percentage points, respectively.  
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3.6.3 Asset Quality (Credit Risk 

Analysis) 

Asset quality generally deteriorated 
                                                                         

Figure 3.21: NPLs/Gross Loans (%) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
In terms of asset quality, the Zone-wide 

average ratio of non-performing loans 

(NPLs) to gross loans increased 

marginally by 0.04 percentage point to 

13.90 percent in 2017 from 13.85 percent 

recorded in 2016. While NPLs to gross 

loans increased in Ghana (5.0 percent), 

Guinea (1.4 percent), Liberia (2.0 

percent) and Nigeria (2.0 percent); the 

ratio decreased in The Gambia and Sierra 

Leone by 2.1 and 8.0 percentage points, 

respectively. The development in Sierra 

Leone was largely due to the loan write-

off directive to banks by the Bank of 

Sierra Leone. The increase in the NPL 

ratio in other countries was mainly due to 

poor credit administration of banks and 

weak macroeconomic conditions in the 

period under review.  

 

Figure 3.22: Distribution of Total NPLs in 

the WAMZ (%) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Analysis of NPLs by economic sector 

revealed that Other Activities 

recorded the highest NPL ratio, raising 

concern of improper classification of 

accounts in WAMZ Member States. Its 

share in total NPLs increased from 

31.4 percent in 2016 to 36.8 percent in 

2017. It was followed by the Services 

sector with share in total NPLs at 34.8 

percent. With the exception of 

Services sector, which declined by 7.19 

percentage points in 2017, NPLs 

increased in all the sectors, with Other 

Activities increasing by 5.38 

percentage points, Industry by 3.90 

percentage points and Agriculture by 

0.87 percentage points. 
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3.6.4 Profitability  

Zone-wide Profitability increased 

3.6.4.1 Return on Assets 

Figure 3.23: Return on Assets (%) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
                                                              

The level of profitability in the WAMZ 

as measured by return on assets  

(ROA), increased marginally by 0.7 

percentage point to 2.84 percent in 

2017 from 2.11 percent in the previous 

year. While ROA marginally increased 

in The Gambia and Ghana by 0.3 and 

0.2 percentage points, respectively, it 

slightly decreased in Guinea and 

Liberia by 0.1 and 0.2 percentage 

points, respectively. In Nigeria and 

Sierra Leone, ROA increased by 1.8 

and 2.4 percent, respectively in 2017. 

The increase in ROA in the Zone was 

largely due to modest improvement in 

profitability of the banking sector in 

most Member States. 

 

 

 

 

 

3.6.4.2 Return on Equity 

Return on Equity (ROE) improved 

                                                                  

Figure 3.24: Return on Equity (%) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Return on Equity (ROE) at the Zonal 

level increased from 13.93 percent in 

2016 to 18.23 percent in 2017. This 

was driven by improvement in The 

Gambia, Ghana, Nigeria and Sierra 

Leone, where ROE increased by 3.6, 

1.7, 19.2 and 3.3 percentage points, 

respectively. The ratio, however, 

dropped by 1.0 percentage point in 

Guinea and Liberia. Overall, the 

increase in ROE reflected 

improvement in economic conditions, 

particularly in Nigeria, which emerged 

from economic recession in the 

second half of 2017.  
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3.6.5 Leverage 

There was an increase in leverage 

 

Figure 3.25: Leverage (Total 

Assets/Equity) (%) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Overall, financial leverage of the 

banking system, measured by total 

equity over total assets, increased 

year-on-year by 1.17 points, from 8.32 

to 9.49 times  in 2017, exceeding the 

3.0 times requirement under the Basel 

convention. While The Gambia, 

Guinea and Liberia recorded 

moderate increases of 0.4, 0.13 and 

0.11 points, respectively, Nigeria and 

Sierra Leone witnessed substantial 

increases of 3.93 and 2.51 points, 

respectively. Ghana’s leverage 

declined slightly by 0.05 point. In 

general, the Zone-wide level of 

financial leverage signaled less scope 

for banks to increase assets through 

debt financing.   

 

 

 

 

3.6.6 Risk Weighted Assets (RWA) 

Risk Appetite reduced 

Figure 3.26: Risk Appetite (RWA/Total 

Assets) (%) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Banks’ risks appetite, as measured by 

the Risk Weighted Assets (RWA) to 

total assets, decreased marginally by 

0.6 percentage points from 59.82 

percent in 2016 to 59.19 percent in 

2017. The ratio reduced in Liberia and 

Nigeria by 14.0 and 3.5 percentage 

points, respectively. In Nigeria, the 

development was largely due to the 

increase in cash flows on oil and gas 

credits, following improvements in 

global crude oil prices. On the other 

hand, the ratio increased in The 

Gambia (2.1 percentage points), 

Ghana (1.8 percentage points), Guinea 

(5.5 percentage points) and Sierra 

Leone (4.3 percentage points), 

signifying reduction in risk appetite or 

a decline in credit growth.  
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3.6.7 Liquidity  

Overall liquidity of the banking system 

reduced 

                                                                  

Figure 3.27: Core Liquid Assets/Total 

Asset (%) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The ratio of core liquid assets to total 

assets in the WAMZ declined by 4.2 

percentage points from 35.89 percent 

in 2016 to 31.65 percent in 2017. 

While the ratio declined in The 

Gambia, Ghana and Liberia by 7.0, 19.5 

and 6.0 percentage points, 

respectively, it increased in Guinea, 

Nigeria and Sierra Leone, by 0.7, 2.3 

and 4.1 percentage points, 

respectively, indicating improvement 

in the capacity of their banking 

systems to respond to unforeseen 

cash withdrawals.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 3.28: Core Liquid Asset/Short term 

Liabilities (%)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The ratio of core liquid assets to short-

term liabilities decreased significantly 

from 72.64 percent in 2016 to 62.18 

percent in 2017, down by 10.5 

percentage points. Banks’ ability to 

meet maturing obligations in the 

immediate term weakened in 2017. 

The ratio dropped significantly in 

Ghana (43.8 percent), followed by 

Liberia (19.0 percent), The Gambia (7.5 

percent) and marginally in Guinea (0.1 

percent). However, the ratio increased 

in Nigeria (2.7 percent) and Sierra 

Leone (5.0 percent), reflecting 

improvement in the capacity of banks 

in these countries to meet short-term 

commitments.  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



30     FINANCIAL STABILITY REPORT 

0.00
10.00
20.00
30.00
40.00
50.00
60.00
70.00
80.00

Th
e 

G
am

b
ia

G
h

an
a

G
u

in
ea

Li
b

er
ia

N
ig

er
ia

Si
er

ra
 L

eo
n

e

W
A

M
Z

P
e

rc
e

n
t

Dec-15

Dec-16

Dec-17 0.00
10.00
20.00
30.00
40.00
50.00
60.00
70.00
80.00
90.00

T
h

e 
G

am
b

ia

G
h

an
a

G
u

in
ea

L
ib

er
ia

N
ig

er
ia

S
ie

rr
a 

L
eo

n
e

W
A

M
Z

P
er

ce
n

t

Dec-15

Dec-16

Dec-17

3.6.8 Financial Margins 

The performance of productive assets 

and the efficiency of resource 

mobilization declined  
 

Figure 3.29: Net Interest Margin / Gross 

Income (%) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Net interest margin declined in the 

zone reflecting the tightened credit 

stance. Net interest margin to gross 

income in the Zone declined by 3.2 

percentage points, to close the year at 

42.53 percent from 45.70 percent in 

2016. With the exception of Sierra 

Leone, which recorded a 10.7 

percentage points increase, the ratio 

declined in all other WAMZ countries. 

The Gambia, Ghana, Guinea, Liberia 

and Nigeria posted decreases of 2.8, 

11.9, 7.2, 1.5 and 6.3 percentage 

points.  

 

Figure 3.30:  Non-interest Expense / Gross 

Income (%) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Non-interest expense to gross income 

declined by 1.66 percentage points to 

57.6 percent in 2017 from 59.3 percent 

in 2016. The ratio declined by 10.07, 

0.40, 4.60 and 6.36 percentage points 

in Ghana, Liberia, Nigeria and Sierra 

Leone respectively.  

 

The ratio, however, increased in The 

Gambia, albeit marginally, by 0.30 

percentage points and Guinea by 

11.20 percentage points. Overall, the 

development indicated low operating 

costs, reflecting some level of 

efficiency in resource utilization. 
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Box 3.1: Stress Test of Nigerian Banks – Summary of Results 

The end-December 2017 banking industry stress test covering 20 commercial and 

four merchant banks evaluated the resilience of the banks to credit, interest rate and 

contagion risks (shocks). The baseline CARs at end-December 2017 for the banking 

industry stood at 10.22 per cent, indicating a decline of 4.56 percentage points 

compared with December 2016. 

 

The declining trend in the CAR showed that the modest recovery in the domestic 

economy, especially in commodity prices were yet to impact positively on the 

solvency position of some of the banks.  

 

The baseline ROA of the banking industry remained flat at 0.16 percent at end-

December 2017 and 2016. However, ROE rose by 1.2 percentage points to 3.04 per 

cent at end-December 2017 from 1.84 per cent over end-December 2016. 

 

Credit Risk 

The test results of a severe shock of a 50 per cent increase in non-performing loans 

indicated that the CAR of the banking industry will decline by 3.4 percentage points 

to 6.74 per cent. 

 

The test on credit concentration showed that at the most severe shock scenario of 

“five biggest obligors’ exposure migrating to doubtful”, and making 50% provisions, 

the banking industry CAR will fall below the prudential minimum requirement. 

 

Sectoral Credit Concentration Risk 

Given the strong linkage between the Nigerian economy and the oil & gas sector, a 

shock of 50 per cent default in exposure to the oil and gas sector will result in the 

banking industry CAR falling to 4.95 per cent from 10.22 per cent. The likelihood of 

this shock happening remained low as the international crude oil prices and 

production remained stable at end-December, 2017 position. 

 

Interest Rate Risk 

The stress tests on the net position of interest sensitive instruments showed that a 

shock of “1,000 basis points downward shift in yield curve” will results in the banking 

industry CAR to fall to 7.86 per cent.  

 

The test also revealed that the interest rate shocks have significant adverse impact on 

the ROA and ROE of the banks. 

 

Liquidity Stress Test 

The stress test result revealed that under a one-day run, the liquidity ratio for the 

industry would decline to 32.63 per cent from 47.68 per cent, and to 15.48 per cent 

and 12.85 per cent after a five-day and cumulative 30-day run, respectively. 
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The result also revealed that under a 5-day and cumulative 30-day runs on the 

banking industry,  liquidity shortfalls would be N2.0 trillion and N2.3 trillion, 

respectively. The test indicated that the banking industry was significantly vulnerable 

to liquidity risk in the event that these scenarios crystallize. 

 

Maturity Mismatch 

The industry pre-shock assets and liabilities maturity profile at end-December 2017 

revealed that, the shorter end of the market (≤90 day buckets) were adequately 

funded. In the ≤30 day bucket, three banks had insufficient liquid assets to meet their 

maturing liabilities, while in the 31-90 day bucket, nine banks had funding gaps. The 

cumulative position for the industry showed an excess of N5.0 trillion assets over 

liabilities.  

 

Source: Central Bank of Nigeria (CBN) Financial Stability Report, January to December, 

2017 
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CHAPTER FOUR 

NON-BANK FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 
 

 

4.0 Non-Bank Financial 

Institutions 

The non-bank financial institutions 

(NBFIs) represent a significant 

segment of the financial sector of the 

WAMZ. In 2017, the NBFIs made 

substantial contribution to financial 

inclusion, expanding financial services 

to hitherto unbanked population of 

the Zone.  This section highlights the 

activities of the sector.  

 

4.1 Microfinance 

In 2017, available data indicated that 

total assets of microfinance 

institutions (MFIs) declined 

marginally. Total assets of MFIs in the 

WAMZ stood at US$ 1.54 billion 

compared with US$1.57 billion in 

2016. The reduction in assets resulted 

from non-submission of data by The 

Gambia, Guinea, and Liberia.  

 

 In Ghana, there were 566 MFIs in 2017 

compared with 564 MFIs in 2016.  

Total assets stood at US$291.28 

million at end-December 2017 

compared with US$ 235.5 million as at 

end-December 2016, representing an 

increase of 23.6 percent. The top 10 

controlled 34.30 percent of the total 

assets of the sector and the bottom 10 

accounted for 4.06 percent of the total 

assets. Total loans disbursed in the 

period totaled US$125.47 million. 

 

In Liberia, the number of active non-

deposit taking Microfinance 

Institutions (MFIs) remained at 

sixteen, with forty-nine branch 

networks, serving 26,015 active 

borrowers, compared with 21,827 in 

the preceding year. Of the total active 

borrowers, women accounted for 97 

percent. The MFIs offered solidarity 

group lending mainly targeting 

urban-rural communities. The non-

deposit taking MFI sector continued 

to face challenges of governance, 

weak credit culture and poor 

infrastructure, which adversely 

affected the MFIs' outreach and 

operational efficiency. 

 

In Nigeria, the number of 

microfinance banks (MFBs) stood at 

1,008 at end-December 2017 

compared with 999 MFBs at end-

December 2016. This comprised eight 

(8) National MFBs, 132 State MFBs, 

and 868 Unit MFBs.  Available data 

indicated that the total assets of the 

MFBs increased by 6 percent to 

US$1.23 billion at end-December 

2017, from US$1.16 billion at end-

December 2016.  The paid-up capital 
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and shareholders’ funds also 

increased year-on-year by 0.35 

percent and 3.99 percent to US$207.0 

million and US$272.0 million at end-

December 2017, respectively. The 

increases were attributed to capital 

injection mainly by new entrants and 

improved retained earnings, 

respectively. Net loans and advances 

increased by 13.4 percent to US$707. 

57 million at end-December 2017, 

compared with US$623.96 million at 

end-December 2016, while deposit 

liabilities declined by 5.57 percent to 

US$ 532.68 million, compared with 

US$562.40 million at end-December 

2016. Reserves also increased by 17.73 

percent to US$65.11 million at end-

December 2017, from US$ 55.3 million 

at end-December 2016.  

  

Overall, in Nigeria, the average capital 

adequacy ratio (CAR) of the sub-

sector declined to 32.58 per cent at-

end-December 2017 from 58.09 

percent at end-December 2016.  

Similarly, the average portfolio-at-risk 

(PAR) increased to 21.17 percent at 

end-December 2017 from 18.96 

percent at end-December 2016, 

indicating further weakening in asset 

quality. Industry average ROA and 

ROE declined to 3.99 percent and 7.65 

percent at end-December 2017, 

respectively, from 4.22 percent and 

10.73 percent at end-December 2016. 

However, there was an improvement 

in the average liquidity ratio, which 

increased to 91.66 percent at end-

December 2017 compared with 89.43 

percent at end-December 2016.  

 

In Sierra Leone, the total number of 

MFIs increased to 20 in 2017 from 14 

in 2016. Of these, 15 were credit only, 

and 5 were deposit taking. The total 

assets of MFIs declined by 7.0 percent 

to US$30.28 million at end-December 

2017 compared to US$ 32.6 million in 

the previous year. Total loan portfolio 

expanded by 4.80 percent, to US$19.5 

million as at 31st December 2017 from 

US$ 18.6 million the previous period. 

Capital decreased by 4.50 percent to 

US$7.7 million in 2017 from US$8.1 

million in 2016. The capital 

requirement for a deposit-taking 

institution stood at Le1billion Leone 

(about US$0.13million). 
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Table 4.1: TOTAL ASSETS OF MICROFINANCE INSTITUTIONS 

TOTAL ASSETS OF MICROFINANCE INSTITUITIONS (US$ Millions) 

COUNTRY             2015                   2016               2017 

The Gambia                18.58                  19.7                 N/A 

Ghana                        329.5                  235.5               291.28 

Guinea                         48.60             42.8                 N/A 

Sierra Leone                36.35                  32.6                 30.28 

Liberia                        23.3                    44.7                 N/A 

Nigeria               1,832.6         1,200.0            1,220.0 

WAMZ              2,288.9            1,575.3            1,541.56 

 

4.2 Insurance 

The performance of the insurance 

sector improved in 2017, bolstered by 

the increased economic activities in 

WAMZ Member States. In the Zone, 

total assets and premium increased in 

2017 relative to the preceding year’s 

level. There were improvements in the 

underwriting efficiency of the sector, 

which reflected in the decline in claims 

payment. 

 

In The Gambia, the number of 

insurance companies remained at 11 

as in 2016. In terms of composition, 

there were 9 non-life and 2 life 

insurers. The ownership structure of 

the industry was about 60 percent 

domestic.  Five (5) insurers were 100 

percent locally owned, 4 (four) were of 

mixed ownership and 2 were 100 

percent foreign owned. The number 

of brokers and agents were 10 and 92, 

respectively. Total assets of the sector 

declined by 6.8 percent to US$11.65 

million in 2017 compared with 

US$12.5 million in 2016 due to the 

depreciation of the Dalasi. However, in 

local currency terms, total industry 

assets increased by about 1% or D5 

million to D566.3 million in 2017.  

Similarly, there was a substantial 

decline of 22.6 percent in gross 

premium to US$5.83 million from US$ 

7.15 million in 2016, mainly on 

account of the depreciation of the 

dalasi. However, in local currency 

term, premium income increased by 5 

percent or D15.5 million from D269.7 

million in 2016 to D283.2 million in 

2017. Insurance penetration remained 

low and unchanged, at about 1.0 

percent in 2017 as in the preceding 

year. The minimum capital 

requirement remained US$340 

thousand for both life and non-life 

insurance. All the companies were 

adequately capitalized during the 

period. 

 

The industry continued to be 

regulated and governed by the 

Insurance Act 2003, the Insurance 

Regulations 2005 and the Insurance 

Amendment Act 2006, which provided 

for the operation of Takaful (Islamic 

Insurance). There were 32 branch 

offices in the industry spread across 
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the six administrative regions of the 

country.  

 

In Guinea, the number of insurance 

companies remained at 11 in 2017. 

Gross premium increased by 14.3 

percent to US$39.13 million compared 

with US$34.2 million in 2016.  

Insurance penetration was at 0.42 

percent in 2017. The top 5 insurance 

companies controlled 67.0 percent of 

the market.  

 

Claims incurred by the insurance 

companies in 2017 declined by 12.83 

percent to US$12.5 million, in contrast 

to an increase of 41.5 percent to 

US$14.34 million in the preceding 

year. 

  

In Liberia, the total number of 

insurance companies declined by 1 to 

19 with 31 active branches in 2017. Of 

the nineteen insurance companies, 12 

were wholly Liberian owned. 

Additionally, the insurance market 

included two (2) insurance brokers, 

and an insurance loss adjuster. The 

number of insurance brokers declined 

from 12 in 2015 to 2 in 2017 due 

mainly to the ongoing licensing 

requirements. Total assets declined by 

34.4 percent to US$26.31 million in 

2017 from US$ 40.0 million in 2016.  

The decline was less pronounced in 

local currency as it amounted to 15.6 

percent or L$3.46 billion in 2017. This 

due due largely to decline in capital by 

37.1 percent, which was less than 

compensated for by an injection of 6.3 

percent investment. Gross premiums 

declined by 75 percent to US$5.82 

million from US$24.1 million in 2016. 

The development was attributed to 

significant depreciation of the Liberian 

dollar against the US dollar during the 

review period. In Liberian dollar term, 

total assets increased by 26.48 percent 

2017 relative to a decrease of 22.5 

percent over the same period in the 

preceding year. The increase was 

mainly due to growth in investment. 

Minimum capital requirement for life 

insurance and non-life insurance was 

US$750,000 and US$1.5 million, 

respectively. Gross annual claims was 

US$2.15 million in 2017 compared 

with US$6.46 million in 2016,  which 

indicated improvement in the sector’s 

underwriting efficiency as less than 

half of the premium collected during 

the period was utilised on the 

settlement of claims. The decline in 

both assets and gross premium in US 

dollar forms was attributed to the 

depreciation of the Liberian dollar 

against the US dollar  

 

In Nigeria, the number of insurance 

companies declined to 57 in 2017 

from 60 in 2016. The sector comprised 

14 life, 28 non-life insurance 

companies, 13 composite, 2 

reinsurance companies and 66 loss 

adjusters. There were 4,500 insurance 

agents as in the preceding year.  The 

total assets of the industry increased 

considerably by 20.38 percent to 

US$3.78 billion as at end-December 

2017 from US$3.14 billion at end-
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December 2016. Total premium in the 

industry increased by 8.0 percent to 

US$1.21 billion as at December 2017 

from US$1.12 billion in the preceding 

year. 

  
BOX 4.1 Recent insurance industry reforms in selected WAMZ Member States 

 

LIBERIA 

The CBL intensified efforts toward ensuring safety, soundness and stability in the 

insurance industry by undertaking regulatory and prudential measures, such as 

setting a new threshold for capital requirement and assisting players in achieving 

compliance. The CBL also rolled out reforms in the re-insurance industry, repealing 

and drafting of amendments to the Insurance Regulation Act 

 

NIGERIA 

NAICOM inaugurated a Technical Committee to appraise the needs of the Federal 

Fire Service Maintenance Fund. 

 

Four operational guidelines were drafted for stakeholders’ comments, namely: 

1. Web Aggregators implementation guidelines; 

2. State Government implementation of Compulsory Insurance (or State  

      financial advisers) guidelines; 

3. Independent Agent operational guidelines; and  

4. Mutual Organization, association, community based Micro-insurance  

      guidelines 

 

NAICOM signed a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the Central Bank of 

Nigeria on Bancassurance to increase access to insurance products. 

 

NAICOM exposed an enhanced draft micro insurance guidelines to the industry and 

stakeholders for comments and contribution. 

 

Source: Central Bank of Liberia (CBL) and National Insurance Commission (NAICOM) 

 

4.3 Pension 

Total assets of pension funds in the 

WAMZ increased significantly to US$ 

28.53 billion from US$20.3 billion 

recorded in 2016. The figure, however, 

excluded data from The Gambia, 

Liberia and Guinea with combined 

assets less than 5.0 percent of the total 

assets of the zone.  

In the Gambia, there were four (4) 

pension funds administered by the 

Social Security and Housing Finance 

Corporation (SSHFC) namely: National 

Provident Fund (NPF) with 5,394 

institutions and 129,829 members; 

Federated Pension Scheme (FPS) with 

84 institutions, (of which, 58 were 

active) and 14,260 members; Industrial 

Injuries Compensation Fund (IICF) 
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(Civil Service) with 1 institution and 

155,336 members; and Industrial 

Injuries Compensation Fund (Local 

Area Councils) with 5 institutions and 

1,760 members. 

 

In Ghana, provisional estimates put 

the total assets of the 3-Tier Pension 

Scheme at US$4.93 billion as at 31st 

December 2017 from US$3.3 billion 

recorded in 2016, representing a 49.4 

percent increase. The 3-Tier Pension 

Scheme comprised: Basic National 

Social Security Scheme, Occupational 

Pension Scheme, and Provident Fund 

and Personal Voluntary Pension 

Schemes, respectively. The industry 

was regulated by the National Pension 

Act 2008 (ACT 766).  

 

In Liberia, a new Social Security 

Legislation and Decent Work Bill was 

passed and key reform measures 

initiated. Members’ contribution rate 

was raised to 10.0 percent from 7.75 

percent and coverage was extended 

to include the Legislature, Judiciary 

and appointed officials of 

Government. The industry recorded 

an average investment income of 

US$1.0 million and average Return on 

Investment (ROI) of 6.2 percent per 

annum. A total of 7,957 new 

enrolments was recorded by the 

National Social Security and Welfare 

Cooperation (NASSCORP), 

representing a growth of about 5.0 

percent to 167,308 in 2017 from 

159,351 in 2016. However, operating 

profit margin fell to 32.0 percent in 

2017, from 40.0 percent in 2016. The 

industry’s investment portfolio 

remained highly concentrated in 

illiquid property–related assets, 

representing 82.0 percent. Investment 

vehicles in financial markets were 

limited partly due to the 

underdeveloped money market and 

absence of stock market. 

 

In Nigeria, the number of licensed 

pension operators stood at 32, at end-

December 2017. This comprised 4 

Pension Fund Custodians (PFCs), 21 

Pension Fund Administrators (PFAs) 

and 7 Closed Pension Fund 

Administrators (CPFAs). Membership 

of the pension scheme stood at 

7,888,559 participants as at December 

2017, representing a growth of 6.42 

percent. The Retirement Savings 

Account (RSA) Funds had 7,823,911 

members, representing 99.18 percent 

of the total membership. The private 

sector accounted for 55.54 percent of 

the registered Retirement Savings 

Account holders, while the public 

sector was 44.46 percent. The pension 

assets increased by 14.41 percent to 

US$23.4 billion at end-December 

2017 from US$20.1 billion, at end-

December 2016. The major factors for 

the growth had been attributed to 

monthly pension contributions (for 

the RSA Funds). Pension fund 

investments have predominantly been 

in FGN Securities (FGN Bonds and 

Treasury Bills) due to the relatively 

attractive yields and “risk free” nature. 

A total of US$1.48 billion was 
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accumulated as pension contribution 

as at 31 December 2017. The public 

sector accounted for 51.34 percent of 

the total contributions while the 

private sector accounted for 48.66 

percent. The average monthly 

contribution as at end of 2017 stood 

at US$170.2 million.  

 

In Sierra Leone, the membership of 

the National Social Security and 

Insurance Trust (NASSIT) increased by 

3.40 percent to 235,452 compared 

with the marginal increase of 1.0 

percent to 227,618 at end-December 

2016. Total amount of social security 

contribution increased by 14.4 percent 

to US$50 million as at end- December 

2017 from US$43.7 million at end-

December 2016. Net assets increased 

by 42.1 percent to US$197.9 million at 

end-December 2017 from US$ 139.2 

million at end-December 2016. 

Benefits processed increased by 19.60 

percent to US$13.2 million as at 31st 

December 2017 from US$11.2 million, 

or a decline of 23 percent in 2016.    

 

4.4 Financial Inclusion                                                                                                                                                            
Figure 4.1: Private Sector credit (percent of 

GDP) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

During the period under review, 

Member States intensified efforts to 

increase the coverage of financial 

services to all persons in the Zone. 

Measures adopted included the 

deployment of mobile money 

services, Automated Teller Machine 

(ATM) and other forms of electronic 

payments. Notwithstanding, credit 

penetration remained relatively low in 

the zone. The ratio of private sector 

credit to GDP in the WAMZ declined 

to 13.7 percent in 2017 from 15.0 

percent in the preceding year. The 

ratio of private sector credit to GDP in 

The Gambia, Ghana, Guinea, Liberia, 

Nigeria, and Sierra Leone, were 9.0, 

19.2, 8.4, 25.2, 14.8 and 4.5 percent, 

respectively, reflecting the need for 

intensified efforts to improve credit 

flow to the private sector. 

 

4.5 Other Financial Institutions 

(OFIs) 

OFIs are alternative channels that 

provide services to clients other than 

the traditional banking sector. These 

institutions have significant presence 

in the zone and perform crucial 

financial inclusion role in connecting 

the lower end of the market to the 

financial sector. Ghana and Nigeria 

have relatively developed other 

financial institutions that may serve as 

models for the WAMZ. 

 

Rural and Community Banks 

In Liberia, there were twelve (12) Rural 

Community Finance Institution (RCFI), 

which operated in eight (8) counties. 
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In support of the Central Bank’s 

strategy on access to affordable 

finance, an additional RCFI was 

opened in Foya, Lofa County in 2017. 

Services and products offered by the 

RCFIs included salary payments for 

civil servants, salary loans and money 

transfers services such as remittance 

and mobile money services.  At end-

September, 2017, the total customer 

accounts for all RCFIs grew to 11,790, 

from 8,029 at end-November, 2016. 

The RCFIs accounts comprised 

savings, salary and borrower account 

holders. The total deposit liabilities 

grew from L$65.2 million and 

US$0.310 million in 2016 to L$206.9 

million and US$0.997 million end-

November, 2017, respectively. The 

total loan portfolio grew from L$6.2 

million to L$35.8 million. 

In Ghana, there were 141 rural 

community banks (RCBs) with total 

assets of US$825.04 million as at end-

December 2017, reflecting an increase 

of 19.3 percent or US$123.04 million 

over the US$702 million recorded at 

end-December, 2016.  The RCBs 

accounted for 3.30 percent of the 

banking industry total assets. The top 

10 RCBs share of total assets increased 

marginally from 29.97 percent at end-

December, 2016 to 30 percent at end-

December, 2017. 

 

Primary Mortgage Banks  

In Nigeria, the total number of 

licensed Primary Mortgage Banks 

(PMBs) remained at 34 at end-

December 2017. The 34 PMBs in 

operation comprised 11 National 

PMBs and 23 State PMBs, compared 

with 10 National and 24 State PMBs at 

end-December 2016, following the 

upgrade of one state PMB to a 

National PMB. The total assets of the 

PMBs increased by 1.7 percent to 

US$1.27 billion from US$1.25 billion at 

end-December 2016.  

 

Shareholders’ funds increased by 0.12 

percent to US$433.9 million in 2017 

from US$433.4 million in the 

preceding year. Similarly, loans and 

advances, short-term investments and 

noncurrent assets held for sale 

increased to US$ 582.9 million, 

US$34.2 million and US$217.0 million 

from US$506.4 million, US$ 28.9 

million, and US$ 117.8 million, 

respectively.  

 

Finance Companies  

In Nigeria, the number of finance 

companies (FC) at end-December was 

81 (inclusive of 21 slated for 

revocation) compared with 77 at end-

December 2016. Four new institutions 

were licensed in 2017, while five 

existing ones returned their operating 

licenses to the Central Bank of Nigeria 

(CBN), pending liquidation. 

 

The total assets of the sub-sector 

decreased by 11.5 percent to 

US$392.6 million at end-December 

2017, compared with US$437.9 million 

at end-December 2016. Similarly, 

loans and advances declined by 33.8 

percent to US$128.2 million at end 
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December 2017, from US$171.6 

million at end-December 2016. 

Investments also decreased by 16.4 

percent to US$43.3 million at end-

December 2017, from US$50.4 million 

at end-December 2016. Performance 

in the sub-sector deteriorated during 

the period mainly due to the 

unfavorable operating environment, 

and the exit of some companies that 

could not meet the new capital 

requirement for the sub-sector. 

 

In Ghana, the number of finance 

houses including savings and loans, 

financial houses, leasing companies 

and others, were 63 for the period 

under review.  Total assets recorded 

stood at US$2.75 billion and loans for 

the period totaled US$1.2 billion.  

Bureaux-de-Change (BDC) 

In Ghana, the total number of licensed 

forex bureaus at end-December, 2017 

stood at four hundred and thirty-One 

(431) compared with four hundred 

and twenty (420) at end- December, 

2016 indicating a 2.26 percent growth. 

The number of active forex bureaus 

increased by 5.3 percent from 396 at 

end-December, 2016 to 417 as at end-

December, 2017.  The number of 

inactive forex bureaus at end-

December, 2017 declined by 30 

percent to 14 compared with 20 as at 

end-December, 2016.  Seven (7) new 

licenses were granted in 2017 as 

compared to nine (9) in 2016. There 

was no withdrawal of license in 2017. 

The total volume of forex purchases in 

the month of December, 2017 was 

US$23.4 million (GH₵ 103.36 million) 

compared with forex sales of 

US$23.69 million. (GH₵ 104.63million) 

resulting in a net margin deficit of 

US$0.287.6 million (GH₵ 1.27 million) 

as reported by 286 forex bureaus. 

 

In Liberia, a total number of 140 

licensed foreign exchange bureaus 

were registered in 2017. Furthermore, 

forty nine (49) foreign exchange 

bureaus or operators were also 

engaged in mobile money services in 

addition to their core business line of 

spot exchange of commercials. 

 

In Nigeria, the number of licensed 

BDCs increased to 3,740 at end-

December 2017, compared with 3,147 

at end-December 2016, an increase of 

593 bureaus. The increase was 

attributed to licensing of 511 new 

BDCs, and the reinstatement of 82 

previously suspended BDCs. 
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CHAPTER FIVE 

FINANCIAL POLICY AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
 

 

5.0 Financial Policy and 

Infrastructure 

 

5.1 Financial Regulation and 

Supervision 

Member States continued to show 

strong commitment in the 

implementation of international 

regulatory and supervisory standards 

such as the Basel Core Principles 

(BCPs), Basel II & III, Risk-based 

Supervision (RBS), Anti Money 

Laundering and Counter Terrorism 

Financing (AML/CFT) regimes and 

International Financial Reporting 

Standards (IFRS) and IFRS9.  

 

Substantial progress was made in the 

implementation of Basel II/III in 2017. 

The Bank of Ghana (BOG) with the 

support of the IMF, completed a draft 

Capital Requirement Directive which 

had been shared with the banking 

industry. In Nigeria, the 

implementation of Basel II/III 

continued with banks computing their 

CAR (pillar 1) using the Standardized 

Approach (SA) for credit and market 

risks, and the Basic Indicator Approach 

(BIA) for operational risks. The 

reporting of regulatory capital was 

done under the amended CAR 

template issued to banks in 2016. 

Under Pillar 2 requirements, 23 banks 

submitted their ICAAP for CBN’s 

Supervisory Review and Evaluation 

Process (SREP). Guinea, Liberia and 

Sierra Leone had adopted a gradual 

approach towards the 

implementation of Basel II, with initial 

emphasis on compliance with the 

Basel Core Principles for Effective 

Banking Supervision, and pillar I of 

Basel II.  

 

In terms of risk-based supervision 

(RBS), Ghana, Guinea, Liberia and 

Nigeria had adopted RBS and had 

been conducting bank examinations 

using the approach. The Gambia 

continued to use the hybrid method 

of Supervision with the intention of 

migrating to Risk Based Supervision 

following approval by its Senior 

Management. Also, AFRITAC West 2 

had developed an implementation 

template for The Gambian RBS. Sierra 

Leone had taken a gradual approach 

in the implementation of RBS 

following approval by the Bank of 

Sierra Leone (BSL) Management. The 

BSL continued to work on conducting 

pilot examinations using the RBS 

framework in the first quarter of 2018.  

 

Member States, with the exception of 

Guinea, adopted and made 

substantial progress on the 
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implementation of the International 

Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 

and IFRS 9. Guinea continued efforts 

towards the introducing a new 

accounting framework for banks as a 

prerequisite for the adoption of IFRS. 

The Central Bank of the Gambia (CBG) 

issued a directive to all banks to 

submit their IFRS 9 implementation 

guidelines and had given approval to 

non-bank financial institutions to also 

implement IFRS 9. The submitted 

roadmaps by banks were being 

monitored for implementation. The 

programme for IFRS 9 progressed in 

Ghana and was scheduled to take 

effect in January 2018. All the banks 

had submitted impact assessment on 

their 2016 financial statements, and 

had been requested to conduct similar 

impact assessments on their 2017 

financial statements and unaudited 

financial statements for the first 

quarter of 2018. Furthermore, 

adequate internal capacity had been 

built on the subject, including staff 

participation in IMF facilitated training 

sessions. In Liberia, Deposit Money 

Banks continued to report financials in 

line with IFRS.  On adoption of IFRS 9, 

two (2) banks adopted the standard 

while the rest commenced 

engagement with some audit firms for 

possible implementation. The Central 

Bank of Liberia (CBL) envisaged that 

by end-2018, all banks would have 

adopted the standard. Nigeria’s 

transition to IFRS9 had been 

concluded and commercial banks 

were working in conjunction with the 

project team at the CBN to ensure a 

seamless submission of returns by the 

end of January 2018. The supervisory 

returns rendition template was 

amended to align with the new 

standard.  All banks had developed 

the capabilities (policies, systems and 

models) needed to implement IFRS 9 

and successfully cross-over to the new 

reporting system by January 2018.  

Sierra Leone had benefitted from 

training sessions conducted by 

AFRITAC West 2 and the US Treasury 

on IFRS 9 adoption. The Bank of Sierra 

Leone (BSL) planned to engage 

external auditors to help with the 

process of IFRS 9 adoption and seek 

technical assistance in preparing 

guidelines for its implementation.  

 

The implementation of automated 

banking supervision processes with V-

RegCoSS, upgrade of eFASS, IRS and 

other software solutions remained on 

course during the review period. In 

The Gambia, CBG’s Management gave 

approval to use V-RegCoSS for off-

site reporting. The Bank was 

considering a proposal by VALTECH 

on upgrading to the enhanced V-

RegCoSS in order to ensure smooth 

and efficient operations. In Guinea, 

the Chart of Accounts, which was a 

prerequisite for the automation of 

banking supervision processes, was 

being reviewed with the support of 

AFRITAC West. The final version was 

expected to be ready in December 

2017 after which a review of 

automation with AFRITAC West would 



44     FINANCIAL STABILITY REPORT 

commence. Also, the African 

Development Bank (AfDB) was 

providing financial support for the 

automation of the project in Guinea. 

In Ghana’s case, the BOG was at the 

final stage of the selection process for 

a new system to replace eFASS. 

Pending when the process for its 

replacement would be finalized, the 

BOG maintained the use of the eFASS. 

In Liberia, banks had automated 

almost all the clusters, and some 

banks were acquiring new software 

that would ease the rendition of data 

to the central bank. The Central Bank 

of Nigeria’s programme of 

implementation of the Integrated 

Regulatory System (IRS) was on 

course. The vendor was expected in 

the first quarter of 2018 to implement 

the core application, which would 

replace FINA. The IRS project would 

be finalized by end 2019. The 

implementation of V-RegCoSS in 

Sierra Leone progressed steadily in 

2017 and VALTECH staff was expected 

in the country in the first quarter of 

2018 in this regard. 

 

5.2 Financial Integrity (Intelligence 

/ Surveillance) 

Member States continued to intensify 

efforts at combating money 

laundering and the financing of 

terrorism (AML/CFT) during 2017. 

Declining correspondent banking 

relationship in the Zone was linked to 

the fragile implementation of the FATF 

recommendations.  

 

During the review period, the Central 

Bank of The Gambia (CBG) issued 

Anti-Money Laundering and 

Combating of Financing of Terrorism 

(AML/CFT) guidelines to banks. In 

compliance with the 

recommendations of GIABA, the 

country removed the Financial 

Intelligent Unit (FIU) from the CBG and 

established it as an independent unit. 

In Ghana, the Financial Integrity Office 

of the Bank of Ghana organized 

workshops for institutions on the 

conduct of effective know your 

customer (KYC) policies and internal 

risk assessments, with particular focus 

on Specialised Deposit-Taking 

Institutions (SDIs). A National Risk 

Assessment Action Plan was also 

developed after the Mutual Evaluation 

Report (MER) by GIABA on Ghana, for 

compliance assessment in May 2017, 

to address identified risks. All banks in 

the country have updated and had 

their AML policies approved as 

required by the various Acts. In 

Guinea’s case, AML/CFT thematic 

inspection missions revealed that 

some banks failed in their duty of 

vigilance, particularly at the level of 

KYC-CDD. This was largely because 

certain AML/CFT systems were 

insufficiently compliant with 

regulatory provisions. The 

Management of the Central Bank of 

the Republic of Guinea (BCRG) in 

response has deployed considerable 

efforts to ensure compliance with 

AML/CFT provisions. In addition, the 

IMF Technical Assistance Mission had 
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provided banks with capacity building 

in order to enable them enhance their 

KYC and AML/CFT implementation. In 

Liberia, the issue of AML/CFT 

remained at the front burner. With the 

establishment of a unit on AML/CFT 

within the Regulation and Supervision 

Department of the Central Bank of 

Liberia (CBL), the CBL’s monitoring of 

financial institutions on AML/CFT was 

enhanced. At the national level, efforts 

intensified to ensure that the 

necessary modifications to 

legislations were consistent with the 

recommendations of FATF and GIABA. 

More awareness about AML/CFT were 

undertaken to improve compliance. In 

Nigeria, the National Risk Assessment 

Report of Nigeria for 2016/2017 were 

concluded and signed by the Attorney 

General of the Federation (the final 

report would be available on the NFIU 

website). The IMF assisted in 

developing the AML/CFT risk 

assessment template, which included 

Risk Assessment Summary (RAS), 

Offsite Risk Assessment Matrix 

(ORAM) and Matrix for assessing the 

adequacy of ML/TF risk mitigation 

systems.  Further, the administrative 

sanctions regulations developed have 

been endorsed by the Attorney 

General of the Federation and 

expected to be gazetted. The 

regulation imposes personal liability 

on the top management of banks for 

any observed AML/CFT infractions. 

The law making the FIU an 

independent Unit was scheduled to be 

passed in the first quarter of 2018 so 

that the country’s suspension from the 

Egmont group could be lifted. In 

Sierra Leone, the BSL and FIU 

concluded arrangement to commence 

joint examination of banks and other 

financial institutions. Both institutions 

were developing manual of 

operations with the assistance of the 

US Treasury.  The manual when 

finalized would be used as a guide 

during examination processes.  In 

order to address the deficiency of the 

AML/CFT laws, Sierra Leone drafted 

the Anti-terrorism and Securities and 

Exchange Commission (SEC) Bills to 

criminalize terrorism, insider trading 

and market manipulation.  
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Box 5.1 Developments in the Ghanaian Stock Market 

 During the year 2017, the Ghana Stock Exchange (GSE) recorded significant 

improvement. The GSE Composite Index increased by 890.63 points, from 

1,689.09 points in 2016 to 2,579.72 point in 2017, resulting in a return of 52.73 

percent.  

 The development was attributed to improvement in some economic 

fundamentals such as the downward trend in inflation and treasury bill rates, 

relative stability in exchange rate and renewed investor confidence in the 

economy.   

 Specifically, total value traded on GSE increased by 83.54 percent, from 

US$17.01 billion to US$31.22 billion.    

 Similarly, the Market Capitalization increased by 11.60 percent, from US$52.69 

billion to US$58.80 billion during the period. 

 On the Ghana Fixed Income Market (GFIM), total outstanding securities was 

US$12.02 billion at end-December 2017 compared with US$9.46 billion in 2016. 

Source: Ghana Stock Exchange 

 

Box 5.2 Developments in the Nigerian Stock Market 

 Developments in Nigeria in 2017 showed that the Nigeria Stock Exchange 

(NSE) admitted two companies; one state government bond; two corporate 

bonds; six FGN Bonds; the FGN Savings Bonds; one FGN Eurobond; and one 

Exchange Traded Fund (ETF).  

 Further, there were ten supplementary listings arising from developments such 

as bonus issues, additional issues, scrip dividend offers, mergers and rights 

issues. Conversely, a company was delisted following the approval of its 

application for voluntary delisting.  

 In an effort to deepen the capital market, the SEC expanded its financial 

literacy programs to include sponsorship of curricula on capital market studies 

in higher institutions. In addition, it intensified the monitoring and compliance 

of operators with the AML/CFT regulations. 

 During 2017,the  NSE recorded an impressive performance with the All Share 

Index (ASI) increasing by 11,626.30 points to close at 38,243.19 point.  In the 

same vein, the total value traded on the NSE increased significantly by 120.54 

percent, from US$1.89 billion to US$3.54 billion.  

 Also, the market capitalization recorded 41.59 percent increase, from US$53.07 

billion to US$63.66 billion.   

 The increases in both ASI and MC were attributed to the modest recovery in 

both domestic and international economies, rise in portfolio inflows, stable 

exchange rate and renewed confidence in the capital market. 

 

Source: The Nigerian Stock Exchange 
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5.3 Cross Border Supervision 

The College of Supervisors of the West 

African Monetary Zone (CSWAMZ) 

remained committed to providing 

solid regulatory and supervisory 

oversight geared towards maintaining 

and enhancing financial system 

stability in the WAMZ. The four (4) 

statutory meetings held in 2017 

provided an avenue for discussions of 

issues affecting the banking industry 

in the Zone. These included: 

deepening regional integration, 

particularly financial integration in the 

WAMZ through effective information 

sharing and cooperation in cross-

border banking supervision; joint 

examination of Nigerian bank 

subsidiaries in the sub-region; sound 

corporate governance and credit 

underwriting standards in the banking 

sector, especially in light of high non-

performing loans prevalent in most 

Member States; development of 

robust crises resolution mechanisms 

and reinforcement of measures for 

combating money laundering and the 

financing of terrorism. Discussions 

during the meetings also centered on 

member countries' experience with 

cyber security, resolution of problem 

banks, and capacity building for bank 

examiners, among others.  

 

Major achievements of the College 

during the period included: the 

commencement of the 

implementation of Basel II and certain 

aspects of Basel III by some banks in 

the sub-region; transition to IFRS9 by 

Ghana and Nigeria in January 2018; 

Zone-wide strengthening of AML/CFT 

regimes in line with international 

standards; significant efforts at 

ensuring a safe and stable financial 

system in the Zone through joint 

supervision of cross border banks; and 

effective cooperation and exchange of 

information and ideas. Others 

included: considerable progress with 

the study on regional banking crisis 

resolution framework and conclusion 

of the study on declining 

correspondent banking relationships 

in the Zone by WAMI. 

 

In strengthening cross border banking 

supervision in the Zone, Member 

States sustained the joint examination 

exercises with the CBN in 2017. The 

Central Bank of Nigeria (CBN) 

conducted three (3) joint 

examinations in the WAMZ in 2017. 

These were GT Bank Ghana, Access 

Bank Ghana and Zenith Bank Ghana.   

 

The main supervisory concerns of the 

Zone includes: sustained high level of 

non-performing loans, which 

threatened financial system stability in 

the Zone; decline in correspondent 

banking relationships in the WAMZ, 

which has had negative impact on the 

services of affected banks, particularly, 

their ability to carry out international 

wire transfers; regulatory challenges 

stemming from innovative 

technology, which include potential 

threat of cyber-security; absence of 

deposit insurance schemes in most 
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jurisdictions in the Zone; non-

existence of a unique identifier (bank 

verification number) in most 

jurisdictions, to help with the proper 

profiling of banks’ customers; and the 

predominance of cash transactions. 

 

 
Box 5.3: Correspondent Banking Relationship (CBR) in the WAMZ 

 

The European Central Bank defines correspondent banking relationship (CBR) as 

follows: “correspondent Banking is the provision of a current or other liability account, 

and related services, to another financial institution, including affiliates, used for the 

execution of third-party payments and trade finance, as well as its own cash clearing, 

liquidity management and short-term borrowing or investment needs in a particular 

currency”. Correspondent banking is therefore, an arrangement under which one 

bank (correspondent) holds deposits owned by other banks (respondents) and 

provides payment and other services to those respondent banks. 

Generally, there are three modes of delivering correspondent banking services. These 

are:  

• The traditional model, which is an agreement for the correspondent bank to carry 

out payment instructions on behalf of the respondent bank. 

• The nested correspondent banking, in which several respondent banks leverage 

on CBR of a particular respondent bank to execute their payment instructions, 

and  

• The payable-through accounts or pass-through or pass-by accounts, in which 

customers of a particular respondent bank are given direct access to the account 

of the correspondent bank  

 

CBRs are shrouded by a number of risks and as such, global banks withdraw their CBR 

as a way of de-risking. De-risking implies a set of actions on the part of banks to avoid 

certain business and reputational risks. On the basis of risks which correspondent 

banks face, the Financial Stability Board (FSB) survey 2016 reported that the number 

of active CBRs globally fell by 6.0 percent between January 2011 to December 2016. 

These were more severe for US dollar and euro denominated currencies, which fell 

by 15.0 percent apiece 

 

The largest declines in CBRs as measured by transaction values were observed in the 

Euro Zone, which faced severe economic stress during the Euro Zone crisis. Also, 

decline in correspondent banking relationship were pronounced in fragile states 

under sanctions or involved in social and political conflicts such as, small Island States, 

several Caribbean countries, Northern Africa and in Sub-Saharan Africa, including 

South Africa. 

 

The International Monetary Fund (IMF, 2009) has observed that the principal reason 

for the withdrawal of CBRs was due to non-compliance by respondent banks and 

their jurisdictions with Anti Money Laundering and Counter Financing of Terrorism 
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(AML/CFT) standards. The compliance costs associated with ensuring that these 

standards were met, combined with low expected profits and the enormous fines and 

reputational damage for violations,were major reasons adduced for the withdrawal 

of CBRs by correspondent banks (World Bank, 2015). 

 

The international standard for AML/CFT was updated by the Financial Action Task 

Force (FATF) in 2012, with a view to broadening the assessment to include effective 

implementation and with a greater emphasis on a risk-based approach 

 

Other reasons for the withdrawal or loss of CBRs included: 

• Risen costs of maintaining CBR services. These costs include: explicit costs 

(charges by correspondent banks for accessing CBRs) and implicit costs, arising 

from more robust due diligence efforts; expenses dedicated to improvements in 

AML/CFT compliance; and training of employees 

• Significant increases in fees charged to bank customers for wire transfers and 

foreign currency drafts, and 

• Business decisions by correspondent banks 

 

To safeguard their CBRs, some correspondent banks have terminated relations with 

clients from certain sectors, notably those undertaking high-risk businesses. They 

have also discontinued processing international wire transfers that involves nesting 

and other Customer Due Diligence related concerns. 

 

There has been mixed experience with establishing new relationships where CBRs 

were lost. Apart from being costly to find new relationships, the new CBRs may also 

not possess the requisite expertise. 

 

Banks in the West African Monetary Zone (WAMZ) have in the last two years, reported 

losing correspondent banking relationships. Reports suggest the problem could be 

associated with the high business risk environment in the Zone, business decision on 

the part of Correspondent Banks, as well as the concerns over money laundering and 

financing of terrorism. 

While WAMZ countries have strengthened efforts to fortify their AML/CFT regimes, 

quite a lot remained to be done. Decline in CBRs in the Zone may in aggregate lead 

to negative consequences for financial stability, inclusion, and growth, among others. 

Mass withdrawal of CBRs could leave only a few global banks to provide 

correspondent banking services. This could have systemic impact on affected 

countries, resulting from their being disconnected from the global financial system. 

 

In order to reverse the loss of CBR or lessen the potential macroeconomic and 

financial stability impact of withdrawal of CBR, the following initiatives are 

recommended, among others:  

• Strengthening of AML/CFT Regimes and enactment of required laws for 

AML/CFT; 
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• Enhanced awareness regarding the application of regulations by home and 

foreign supervisors; 

• Strengthening regulation and supervision in line with international standards, 

including through capacity development; 

• Deepening cooperation and information exchange, among national supervisors, 

as well as efforts at enhancing harmonization of regulatory frameworks and 

facilitating cross-border information sharing; 

• Effective Regulation and Supervision in line with international standards, in both 

respondent and correspondent jurisdictions; 

• Improving and strengthening confidence in financial and macroeconomic 

management; and 

• Develop contingency plans to address risk of complete loss of CBRs in certain 

jurisdictions. 

 

In the case of the WAMZ, among other recommendations, it is imperative for 

countries in the Zone to institute an improved regime of AML/CFT administration, 

and develop capacity for the supervision of the implementation process. This will 

expectedly resuscitate the confidence in the enforcement framework of the country 

and hence, the return of the CBRs. 

 

Enhanced cooperation among supervisors in the WAMZ is essential to facilitate cross-

border information sharing on customer due diligence. Policy responses and 

mechanisms to overcome challenges related to cross-border sharing of information 

and data collection, and to strengthen their supervisory and regulatory frameworks 

need to be in place in the Zone. 

  
Box 5.4: Understanding Cryptocurrencies 

 

With advances in technology and extensive usage of the internet, virtual or digital 

currencies or cryptocurrencies have emerged forcefully, and received widespread 

publicity, particularly among the tech-savvy. Various shoots of cryptocurrencies have 

sprung up; over 1,645 cryptocurrencies as of June 07, 2018 existed in 11,240 markets 

with a market cap and 24h volume trades of US$345.75 billion and US$15.57 billion 

respectively, according to coinmarketcap.com. While enthusiasts postulate its 

competitiveness to traditional money, the immediate posture of central banks, 

financial and supervisory authorities to the design of cryptocurrencies seem contrary.  

 

What is cryptocurrency? 

Cryptocurrencies are digitally coded scripts that attempt to replicate government-

backed currencies in use today. They are digital or virtual currencies that uses 

cryptography for security. They use their cryptographic features to secure transaction 

as well as control the creation of new coins, making cryptocurrency difficult to 

counterfeit. Bitcoin is the most popular and the first; invented in 2008 by Satoshi 
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Nakamoto as an open source. Others emerged, including ethereum, bitcoin cash, 

litecoin, ripple, dash, monero, Zcash, storj, TaaS etc.  

 

Cryptocurrencies are organic by nature; while central authorities (agents) or banks 

track transactions in traditional currencies, cryptocurrency transactions are tracked by 

blockchain, a publically-viewable, digital ledger. This feature makes them theoretically 

immune to government interference and manipulation. The backbone of the 

cryptocurrency network is made up of 'miners': individuals or syndicates who use 

highly efficient networks of computers to solve complex mathematical sequences in 

exchange for transaction fees and, in some cases, newly created cryptocurrency. The 

key players in the digital currency scheme include inventors, issuers, miners, 

processing service providers, users, wallet providers, exchanges, trading platforms 

and various other actors.  

 

How does one transact using cryptocurrency? 

A cryptocurrency like Bitcoin can be acquired by purchasing the coin via a wallet in 

typical fiat currency (this can be done via a credit card or wire transfer), and the wallet 

then allows the purchaser to buy various cryptocurrencies using his fiat currency. 

Many cryptocurrencies are also pseudo-anonymous: holders of the currency have two 

keys. One is public, such as an account number; another, private key is required to 

complete a transaction. As an example of how to buy using cryptocurrency, Eric wants 

to buy goods from Rachel. Eric initiates a transaction with his private key. Eric is 

identified in the network by his public key, ABC, and Rachel is identified by hers, XYZ. 

Network members verify that ABC has the money he wants to transfer to XYZ by 

solving a cryptography puzzle. Once the puzzle is solved, the transaction is validated, 

a new block representing the transaction is added to the blockchain, and the money 

is transferred from ABC’s wallet to XYZ’s. 

 

Can cryptocurrency replace cash? 

Despite its advantages and fast growth, the ability of virtual currencies to displace fiat 

money even in the medium to long term is doubtful. Cryptocurrencies lacks the basic 

functionality of money - a store of value, medium of exchange, and unit of account. 

They have low acceptance level among the general public, thus, limiting their use as 

a medium of exchange. Because their value is highly volatile, they are virtually useless 

as a store of value. Again, both its limited acceptance and high volatility makes them 

unsuitable as a unit of account. Unlike with fiat money, the cost of producing many 

cryptocurrencies is high, reflecting the large amount of energy needed to power the 

computers that solve the cryptographic puzzles. Finally, decentralized issuance 

implies that there is no entity backing the asset, so acceptance is based entirely on 

users’ trust. From a legal perspective, the term currency is used for “minted forms” of 

money (usually coins and banknote), and more conceptually, for the general legal 

tender used within a country.  Given that cryptocurrencies are not popular for the 

exchange of value; they are not legally money. So far, no virtual money has been 
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declared the official currency of a state, and therefore, no creditor can be obliged to 

accept payment with it.  

 

Benefits and risk of cryptocurrency 

The distributed set-up of cryptocurrencies creates a number of advantages over fiat 

money. First, cryptocurrencies could make transactions quicker and cheaper. The 

blockchain allows transactions to be made directly (without intermediaries) between 

two parties and the verification and settlement time is relatively short. Second, raising 

funding in cryptocurrencies is also more straightforward than through a traditional 

initial public offering (IPO). This has helped spur growth in the initial coin offering 

(ICO) market. Finally, the pseudonymous nature (the accounts transacting are known 

but the owners are not) and non-governmental nature of cryptocurrencies make 

them popular among people concerned about privacy, those politically opposed to 

government management of currencies, and as a medium of exchange on the online 

black market. 

 

On the flip side, the anonymity of cryptocurrency transactions could encourage 

activities of money laundering and tax evasion. This could curtail central banks and 

government control over the regulation and management of the financial system and 

the economy. Virtual currency schemes lack legal status and are unregulated; hence 

users have no legal protection and are thus exposed to fraud, unenforceable 

contracts, no deposit guaranty etc. Due to its high dependence on information 

technology and network, cryptocurrencies are exposed to operational risk. They are 

exposed to hacking attacks, loss of value due to computer crashes or wider scale 

disruption to technical infrastructure of key actors. Bitcoins, for instance, have been 

subjected several thefts (e.g. Mt. Gox case and the Bitstamp case), leading to losses 

to users. The risks to cryptocurrency economics relate to the high volatility of its 

exchange rate with other currencies. The relatively high volume of cryptocurrency 

turnovers, relative to limited real usage and acceptance, suggest that players in this 

trade are seeking speculative gains. This phenomenon of high price volatility not back 

by fundamental economic activities, coupled with the fact that cryptocurrencies are 

relatively new makes for certain a bubble.  

 

Despite its drawbacks, the competitive advantage of cryptocurrency could be realised 

in the future from speed, cost-effectiveness and the development of alternative 

payment solutions. In the blockchain technology holds, a potential innovative 

payment solution, and might be more successful, specifically for payments within 

virtual communities/closed-loop environments (e.g. internet platforms) and for cross-

border payments. This warrants a closer look by central banks, given their tasks of 

ensuring price stability, financial stability and promoting the smooth operation of the 

payment systems 

 

Impact of cryptocurrency in the WAMZ 
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Cryptocurrency schemes are non-existent in the Zone and no official recognition has 

been given to virtual currencies in the WAMZ. Within the WAMZ, transactions are 

essentially and ordinarily done in legal tender currencies, with digital payment 

platforms at a developmental stage. Cryptocurrencies have no acceptability and 

hence their impact on the economies of the Zone does not arise at the moment. 

 

The risk of cryptocurrencies to central banks depends much on its usage for 

payments. The penetration of virtual currencies in the real economy of Member States 

is extremely limited in the absence of user acceptance. With no direct participation 

from financial institutions, as well as regular payment usage, cryptocurrencies pose 

no risk to financial stability and as such are not on the radar of regulators.  
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CHAPTER SIX 

CONCLUSION: AND OVERALL ASSESSMENT 
 

 

 

The financial system of the WAMZ 

remained generally stable and 

resilient to normal shocks in 2017. The 

Balance sheets of financial institutions 

in the major financial sectors of the 

WAMZ improved. Compared with the 

preceding year, threat emanating 

from currency fluctuation was 

modestly tamed in most economies, 

limiting translation effect on the 

balance sheets of financial institutions. 

Apart from Sierra Leone, the central 

banks of the other economies 

operated a more accommodating 

monetary policy stance in reflection of 

reduced risk to inflation. The 

economies of the WAMZ rebounded 

in 2017; commodity prices, 

particularly oil and minerals picked up, 

improving the reserve position of 

Member States. Key risks to financial 

stability in the zone remained the high 

asset impairment, the reduction in 

corresponding Banking Relationship 

in some Member States, the high cost 

of funds and other market and 

market-related risks. 

 

As the systemically important financial 

sector, the banking industry 

continued to expand in size. Total 

assets grew in all WAMZ Member 

States during the review period. While 

total credit remained the dominant 

component of total banking assets, 

the growth in banking assets reflected 

mainly in banks’ investment line in 

2017. The growth in investment was 

attributed to the relative high interest 

rates on government securities, and 

investor risk preference shift towards 

safer instruments. Group-wise, total 

credit dipped from the preceding 

year’s position, though it increased in 

some Member States, reflecting the 

perceived default risk incidence in the 

credit market. Credit penetration in 

the Zonal economy especially to the 

private sector was thus impacted. The 

liability side revealed a relatively 

traditional funding source (total 

deposits) for the banking industry.  

 

In 2017, the key financial soundness 

indicators produced mixed results in 

Member States. Banks were generally 

solvent, posting capital adequacy 

ratios (though average CAR dipped) 

above minimum national thresholds. 

Asset impairment remained a major 



FINANCIAL STABILITY REPORT     55 

threat to financial stability of the 

WAMZ, impacting on the amount of 

risk weighted assets and banks 

profitability. In addition to the 

overhang of last year’s 

macroeconomic difficulties, the high 

NPL highlighted lapses in credit 

governance and underwriting 

standards. Operational costs of banks 

remained relatively high, largely due 

to banks reliance on traditional 

channels of expansion and high cost 

of funds. In terms of liquidity, 

however, banks liquidity position 

remained adequate. Banks complied 

with the respective national 

thresholds for liquid assets ratio, 

reducing the level of illiquidity in their 

balance sheet.  

  

At the microfinance sub-sector, 

developments showed gradual 

improvement in financial services 

delivery at the lower end of the 

market. Surveillance was enhanced in 

Member States to weed off 

unscrupulous players, boosting public 

confidence in the system.  

 

Reforms and measures to boost 

compliance with international 

regulatory standards and strengthen 

financial regulation and supervision in 

Member States were seriously 

followed in 2017. Preparations 

towards the adoption of IFRS 9 in 

2018, for instance, pre-occupied the 

attention of bank supervisors. Others 

included risk-based supervision and 

post implementation issues, 

compliance with Basel Core Principles 

and implementation of Basel II/III risk 

based capital requirement, particularly 

in Ghana and Nigeria, as well as efforts 

to halt the decline in corresponding 

banking relationship in some Member 

States. The joint home-host 

examination of banks with Nigerian 

parentage, and the regular session of 

the College of Supervisors of the 

WAMZ helped in reducing cross 

border risk during the year under 

review. 

 

In terms of financial market 

development, activities were relatively 

slow in 2017. Interbank transaction 

volume declined due to excess 

liquidity in the banking system. 

Similarly, Treasury bill holdings 

declined in the various markets, 

reflecting preference shifts in 

governments’ financing source. On 

the capital market front, however, 

activities in the equity market were 

bullish. Both market capitalization and 

turnover inched up on the GSE and 

NSE. Activities on the fixed income 

market, however, declined in 2017.  

 

The economic recovery of the WAMZ 

also bolstered the performance of the 

other non-bank financial institutions. 

In the insurance market, claim 

payments decreased to indicate 

improvements in underwriting 

standards. The asset size and premium 

contribution expanded on account of 

improvement in product innovation 

and regulatory reforms; reflecting 
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gradual insurance penetration in the 

economies of WAMZ Member States. 

Further, reforms in pension 

administration, particularly in Ghana 

and Nigeria, supported the growth of 

pension funds, which continued to 

play a key role in the use of long term 

funds for development.  

Financial inclusion remained a key 

agenda item in the WAMZ as Central 

Banks rolled out programs to reach 

out to the lower end of the market and 

formalize the financial system.  Efforts 

made in the development of national 

payment systems included the use of 

mobile money platform to expand 

access to financial services. Given the 

high mobile phone density, mobile 

money services made significant 

progress, reaching out to the non-

banked and hitherto excluded 

segment of the market in Member 

States. Also, the completion of the 

WAMZ Payments System 

Development Project in The Gambia, 

Guinea, Liberia and Sierra Leone has 

upgraded the payment system 

infrastructures in these countries, 

spurring not only development of 

additional and new payment and 

settlement modes, but also public 

preference for electronic and 

alternative distribution channels, such 

as automatic teller machines (ATMs), 

POS devices and e-banking modes. 

The second phase of the projects 

seeks to interconnect the Real Time 

Gross Settlement (RTGS) platforms of 

Member States under the Pan African 

Payment and Settlement Platform 

(PAPSP), a collaborative initiative 

between WAMI and the Africa Export 

Import Bank (Afreximbank). Once 

implemented, this initiative would 

foster low cost intra and inter regional 

trade in Africa, by facilitating cross 

border payment and settlement while 

reducing the level of unrecorded trade 

transactions associated with the 

porous borders. 

 

The outlook of the WAMZ financial 

system remains positive; and barring 

any unforeseen circumstances, the 

steady economic recovery would 

reinforce the performance of players 

in the financial system of Member 

States. Besides enhancing risk 

management and corporate 

governance frameworks of banks, 

given the upsurge in cross border 

activities within the WAMZ, regulatory 

authorities should cement home-host 

bond, and show commitment towards 

adopting WAMZ led financial stability 

reforms to avert cross border risks. 

The proposed model banking law, for 

instance, could ensure regulatory 

parity among Member States. 
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GLOSSARY 
 

 

Basel II: A 2004 Accord among 

national bank supervisory authorities 

(the Basel Committee on Banking 

Supervision) that revised the 

Committee’s 1988 adequacy 

standards, with regard to bank capital 

for credit risk, and introduced capital 

requirements for operational risk. 

Basel II made the capital requirement 

more sensitive to variations in the 

riskiness of the bank’s assets. 

 

Basel II: also revised its recommended 

supervision processes and increased 

disclosure by banks. Pillar 1 of the 

Basel Accord covers the minimum 

capital adequacy standards for banks; 

Pillar 2 focuses on enhancing the 

supervisory review process; and Pillar 

3 encourages market discipline 

through increased quantitative and 

qualitative disclosure of banks’ risk 

exposures and capital adequacy. 

 

Basel III: A comprehensive set of 

reform measures introduced in the 

aftermath of the global financial crisis 

to improve the banking sector’s ability 

to absorb financial and economic 

shocks, enhance banks’ risk 

management and governance, and 

increase banks’ transparency and 

disclosure. These measures revised 

the existing definition of regulatory 

capital under the Basel Accord, 

enhance capital adequacy standards, 

and introduce, for the first time, 

minimum liquidity adequacy 

standards for banks. See also Capital 

adequacy ratio (CAR). 

 

Basel Committee on Banking 

Supervision (BCBS): A committee of 

banking supervisory authorities that 

provides a forum for regular 

cooperation on banking supervisory 

matters. Its objective is to enhance 

understanding of key supervisory 

issues and improve the quality of 

banking supervision worldwide. The 

BCBS also develops guidelines and 

supervisory standards in various areas, 

including the international standards 

on capital adequacy, the Core 

Principles for Effective Banking 

Supervision, and the Concordat on 

cross-border banking supervision. 

 

Capital Adequacy Ratio (CAR):  

Measures the equity capital of 

banking institutions expressed as a 

percentage of weighted of risky assets 

(assumed risk level). It is used to 

protect depositors, by strengthening 

the ability of banks to absorb short 

and long-term losses, and to provide 

for unexpected losses. The Basel 

Committee on Banking Supervision 
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recommends 8 percent for banks that 

operate internationally but smaller 

banks in developing countries may 

require a higher percentage. 

 

Core liquid assets to total assets: Gives 

an indication of the level of liquidity 

required to meet expected and 

unexpected demand for cash. 

 

Core liquid assets to short term 

liabilities: Measures liquidity mismatch 

of assets and liabilities to show the 

extent by which banks can meet short-

term obligations. 

 

Credit risk: The risk that a party to a 

financial contract will incur a financial 

loss because a counterpart is unable 

or unwilling to meet its obligations. 

 

Financial intermediation margin: 

Measured as the ratio of net interest 

margin to gross income, it shows the 

performance of productive assets 

(credit and investment) in relation to 

total earnings. In other words, it 

reveals the efficiency of banks’ 

decision making. 

 

Index of Financial Inclusion (IFI): 

Measures access to financial services 

by incorporating information on 

several aspects, such as bank 

penetration, availability and usage of 

the financial system. The advantage of 

the IFI is that it is easy to compute and 

allows for cross-country comparison. 

It is computed using the following 

formula: 

 (W1 – D1)² + (W2 – D2)²)/√N 

Where; W1 = Weight attached to first 

dimension (banking penetration) 

 

 D1 = Banking penetration (No of 

bank branches/1000 inhabitants) 

 

W2 = Weight attached to second 

dimension (usage of financial services) 

 

D2 = Share of private sector credits in 

GDP 

 

N = Number of dimensions 

 

W is given any weight between 0 and 

1 based on the importance of the 

dimension. The decision rule states 

that financial inclusion is high, 

medium and low, when the IFI > 0.5, 

0.3 < IFI < 0.5, and IFI ≤ 0.3, 

respectively.    

 

Insurance Penetration Rate: Measured 

as the ratio of gross premiums 

underwritten in a particular year to the 

Gross Domestic Product  

 

International Financial Reporting 

Standards (IFRS): a set of accounting 

standards developed by an 

independent, not-for-profit 

organization called the International 

Accounting Standards Board (IASB).  

 

Leverage: Defined as total assets 

divided by equity, and measures the 

degree to which the banking system is 

utilizing borrowed money. High 

leverage may increase the risk of 
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bankruptcy if banks are unable to 

make payments on debt, but it may 

also increase return on equity and the 

tax associated with borrowing. 

 

Liquidity: Defined as the amount of 

bank’s asset adjusted for risk. It shows 

the exposure to risks in terms of the 

level of loan losses that the bank is 

willing to accept without running into 

difficulties. 

 

Liquidity risk: The risk that increases in 

assets cannot be funded or 

obligations met as they come due, 

without incurring unacceptable losses. 

Market liquidity risk is the risk that 

asset positions that are normally 

traded in reasonable size with little 

price impact can only be transacted at 

a substantial premium/discount, if at 

all. Funding liquidity risk is the risk that 

solvent counterparties have difficulty 

borrowing immediate means of 

payment to meet liabilities falling due. 

 

Member Central Banks: Refers to 

central banks of WAMZ countries. 

 

Member States: Refers to countries of 

the WAMZ, namely: The Gambia, 

Ghana, Guinea, Liberia, Nigeria, and 

Sierra Leone. 

National Switch: A common platform 

through which all banks interconnect 

their Automated Teller Machines 

(ATMs) and Points of Sale (POS) with 

other financial products. 

Net Interest Rate Spread: The 

difference between the average yield 

a financial institution receives from 

loans and other interest-accruing 

activities and the average rate it pays 

on deposits and borrowings 

 

Net Open Position (NOP):  The net 

short and long positions of each 

currency other than the reporting 

country’s currency, and the net long or 

short position in gold converted at 

spot rates into the reporting country’s 

currency. The net short and net long 

positions are summed separately to 

give the total net short position and 

the total net long position 

respectively. The higher of these two 

totals is taken as the overall net 

foreign exchange position. 

 

Net interest spread: Defined as the 

nominal average difference between 

borrowing and lending rates, without 

compensating for the differences the 

amount of earnings and borrowed 

funds.    

   

Non-interest expense to gross 

income: Measures the size of 

administrative expenses in gross 

income. It shows the efficiency of 

bank’s use of resources. 

 

Non-performing Loans (NPLs): Loans 

for which the contractual payments 

are delinquent, usually defined as 

being overdue for more than a certain 

number of days (e.g., more than 30 or 

60 or 90 days). In Member States, a 

loan is overdue after 90 days. 

Prudential regulation in Member 
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States consider single digit NPLs as 

the acceptable level for banks. 

  

Productive assets: The interest earning 

or income generating assets of banks. 

For the purpose of this Report, 

productive assets are typically the 

investments held by banks and credit 

extended by banks. 

 

Provisions Coverage: Defined as the 

amount that is set aside to cater for 

bad loans expressed as a proportion 

of total capital. 

Return on Assets (ROA): Measures the 

performance of banks in terms of 

average total assets. It indicates a 

bank’s capacity to use all its resources 

(real and financial) to generate income 

in a period. 

Return on Equity (ROE): Measures the 

performance of banks in terms of own 

funds and reflects the return obtained 

from shareholders’ contribution.  

Risk-weighted asset (RWA): A bank's 

assets or off-balance-sheet exposures, 

weighted according to risk. 
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APPENDICES 
 

 

APPENDIX I: Summary of Policy Rates across Selected Countries, Jan 2016 – 

Dec 2017 
Country Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec 

Japan 0.00 -0.10 -0.10 -0.10 -0.10 -0.10 -0.10 -0.10 -0.10 -0.10 -0.10 -0.10 

Europe 0.05 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

UK 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.50 0.50  

US 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.50 

Canada 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.75 0.75 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 

South 

Korea 

1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.50 1.50 

New 

Zealand 

1.75 1,75 1.75 1.75 1.75 1,75 1.75 1.75 1.75 1.75 1.75 1.75 

Australia 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 

ASEAN 

Indonesia 6.50 6.50 6.50 6.50 6.50 6.50 6.50 6.50 6.50 6.50 6.50 6.50 

Malaysia 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 

BRICS 

Brazil 13.00 13.00 13.00 13.00 13.00 13.00 13.00 13.00 8.25 8.25 8.25 7.00 

Russia 10.00 10.00 9.75 9.25 9.25 9.00 10.50 10.50 8.500 10.00 10.00 10.00 

India 6.25 6.25 6.25 6.25 6.25 6.25 6.25 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00  

China  4.35 4.35 4.35 4.35 4.35 4.35 4.35 4.35 4.35 4.35 4.35 4.35 

South 

Africa 

7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 6.75 6.75 6.75 6.75 6.75 6.75 

Other Emerging Economies and South America  

Mexico 5.75 5.75 6.50 6.50 6.75 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 

Chile 3.25 3.25 3.00 2.75 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2,50 2.50 2.50 

Colombia 3.25 3.25 3.25 3.50 3.75 3.75 3.75 3.75 3.75 5.00 5.00 5.00  

Africa 

Egypt 14.75 14.75 14.75 14.75 16.75 16.75 16.75 16.75 16.75 16.75 16.75 16.75 

Ghana 25.50 25.50 25.50 25.50 25.50 25.50 25.50 25.50 25.50 25.50 25.50 20.00 

Nigeria 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 

Source: Bloomberg 
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2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Output and prices:

Real GDP growth (%) 4.7 5.8 6.0 2.7               (0.7)             1.8              

Nominal GDP ($mil) 515,556.7 567,112.2 591,139.7 534,533.2   393,391.2  440,785.6  

Inflation Rate (end of Period) 11.6 9.0 9.3 10.4             16.7            14.1            

Money and credit:

Money Supply (M2+) growth (% change) 15.6 2.5 6.9 2.2               (19.8)          3.3              

Velocity (Nom. GDP/M2+) 4.6 4.9 4.6 4.5               4.1              4.5              

External sector:

Gross International Reserves ($mil) 50,679.52     50,098.81  41,837.62  34,370.2     33,567.3    46,659.3    

Gross International Reserves (in months of import) 7.0 7.3 5.9 5.2               6.6              10.0            

Governments Fiscal operations: 

Tax Revenue ( % of GDP) 7.9 7.0 5.7 3.0               3.5              3.6              

Salary mass/Total tax revenue 38.9 43.1 106.3 91.4             75.2            55.0            

Public Investments from domestic receipts 16.2 18.0 10.7 31.8             29.3            7.0              

Captital Expenditures / Total Expenditures 11.8 12.5 6.5 18.7             17.6            8.7              

Expenditure (% of GDP) 13.9 12.4 9.7 7.1               8.2              7.5              

Fiscal Deficit includ. Grants ( % of GDP)** 0.9 1.9 -1.4 1.2               1.9              0.6              

Fiscal Deficit excl.Grants ( % of GDP)** 1.1 2.1 -1.0 1.4               2.0              0.5              

Source: WAMZ Authorities and WAMI Staff 

(*) The real GDP Growth is on annual basis

APPENDIX II:  SELECTED MACROECONOMIC INDICATORS FOR THE WAMZ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Source: WAMZ Authorities and WAMI Staff 

(*) The real GDP Growth is on annual basis 

(**)  (+) means deficit and (-) means surplus 
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APPENDIX III: SELECTED DATA ON THE FINANCIAL MARKETS IN THE WAMZ 

A. 

 

B. 

 

C. 

 

Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17

THE GAMBIA 3.34                              1.25                              0.25                              

GHANA 3,645.35                     2,891.70                     2,686.60                     

GUINEA 66.60                           27.97                           47.29                           

LIBERIA NA 5.00                              23.00                           

NIGERIA 24,704.57                   18,382.72                   12,060.87                   

SIERRA LEONE NA 127.37                         128.22                         

WAMZ 28,419.86                   21,436.01                   14,946.22                   

INTERBANK TRANSACTIONS IN THE WAMZ (USD MILLION)

Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17

THE GAMBIA 17.58 13.57 5.24

GHANA 25.29 25.26 19.20

GUINEA 10.50 12.11 11.31

LIBERIA NA 6.00 5.70

NIGERIA 12.75 14.32 24.61

SIERRA LEONE 2.48 9.82 13.22

WAMZ 13.72 13.51 13.21

AVERAGE INTERBANK RATES IN THE WAMZ (%)

Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17

THE GAMBIA 192.73                 405.95                 255.22                 

GHANA 4,807.40              4,827.83              2,716.86              

GUINEA 304.48                 290.09                 297.29                 

LIBERIA -                        -                        -                        

NIGERIA 14,075.48           14,925.31           11,686.85           

SIERRA LEONE 374.52                 378.81                 501.90                 

WAMZ 19,754.61           20,827.99           15,458.12           

TREASURY BILL HOLDINGS IN THE WAMZ (USD MILLION)

NA NA NA 
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D. 

 

E. 

 

F. 

 

  

Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17

THE GAMBIA 17.62                   13.67                   5.03                      

GHANA 25.21                   21.87                   14.04                   

GUINEA 11.25                   14.94                   13.10                   

LIBERIA 3.72                      3.20                      3.74                      

NIGERIA 3.54                      17.49                   15.38                   

SIERRA LEONE 1.08                      9.38                      8.22                      

WAMZ 10.40                   13.43                   9.92                      

AVERAGE  TREASURY BILL YIELDS (91- DAY) IN THE WAMZ(%)

Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17

NIGERIA 3,184.55             -                       -                       

LIBERIA 38.50                   21.50                   53.19                   

SIERRA LEONE 110.48                104.40                107.44                

WAMZ 3,333.53             125.90                160.63                

FOREIGN EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS ON THE DUTCH PLATFORM 

(USD MILLION)

Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17

THE GAMBIA 60.46                       48.41                       54.44                       

GHANA 4,130.00                 5,003.00                 4,541.23                 

GUINEA 229.11                     21.20                       125.16                     

LIBERIA NA 2.00                         8.00                         

SIERRA LEONE 11.00                       NA NA

NIGERIA 18,161.22               6,303.36                 15,816.06               

WAMZ 22,591.79               11,377.97               20,544.88               

FOREIGN EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS ON THE INTERBANK PLATFORM 

(USD MILLION)

NA NA 
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G. 

 

H. 

 

I. 

 

J. 

 

 

Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17

THE GAMBIA NA 62.31                        13.34                        

GHANA 5,423.71                  8,158.41                  12,352.48                

GUINEA 286.30                      283.00                      284.65                      

LIBERIA 20.45                        607.90                      106.30                      

NIGERIA 32,936.85                27,033.97                22,975.12                

SIERRA LEONE 102.10                      82.40                        65.98                        

WAMZ 38,769.41                36,227.99                35,797.87                

TREASURY BOND HOLDINGS IN WAMZ (USD MILLION)

Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17

THE GAMBIA -                      -                      9.33                    

GHANA 20.97                  22.31                  19.28                  

GUINEA -                      -                      -                      

LIBERIA -                      -                      -                      

NIGERIA 10.42                  15.71                  14.07                  

SIERRA LEONE 5.50                    5.50                    5.50                    

WAMZ 12.30                  14.51                  12.05                  

AVERAGE TREASURY BOND RATES IN THE WAMZ (%)

Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17

GHANA 25.56              88.18                 56.87                

NIGERIA 2,576.40        1,544.07           962.20             

WAMZ 2,601.96        1,632.25           1,019.07          

CORPORATE BONDS HOLDINGS IN WAMZ (USD MILLION)

Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17

GHANA 15,050.56                12,544.88                13,317.02                

NIGERIA 50,000.00                30,327.87                44,430.38                

WAMZ 65,050.56                42,872.75                57,747.40                

MARKET CAPITALIZATION IN THE WAMZ (USD MILLION)

NA NA 

NA NA NA 
NA NA NA 
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K. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17

GHANA 65.25                            57.64                            73.09                            

NIGERIA 285,482.23                 172,445.26                 258,417.65                 

WAMZ 285,547.48                 172,502.90                 258,490.74                 

MARKET (EQUITY) TURNOVER IN THE WAMZ (USD MILLION)



FINANCIAL STABILITY REPORT     67 

APPENDIX IV: SELECTED BANKING SYSTEM INDICATORS IN THE WAMZ 

Interest Spread (%)       

Country Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 

 The Gambia  18.20 7.95 10.10 

 Ghana  12.45 11.35 10.22 

 Guinea  26.00 19.05 20.64 

 Liberia  11.70 9.70 9.70 

 Nigeria  23.23 24.47 24.40 

 Sierra Leone  6.26 8.93 10.93 

 WAMZ  16.31 13.58 14.33 

        

Country Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17

The Gambia 735.46                     739.77                 793.72                        

Ghana 16,701.44                 19,676.21             21,198.50                    

Guinea 2,014.23                        1,921.28                  2,182.02                            

Liberia 887.31                     869.51                      807.25                                

Nigeria 136,874.05                   99,412.41                107,269.15                        

Sierra Leone 937.66                     880.17                 986.20                         

WAMZ 158,150.16                   123,499.3                133,236.8                          

Total Assets of the Banking System in the WAMZ (US$Million)

 

Asset Growth Rate (%)       

Country Dec-15     Dec-6 Dec-17 

The Gambia    14.15           0.59  7.29  
Ghana      3.90        17.81  7.74  
Guinea      4.48       (4.61) 13.57  
Liberia    (0.61)      (2.01) (7.16) 
Nigeria  (11.82)    (27.37) 7.90  
Sierra Leone    (3.59)      (6.13) 12.05  

WAMZ (10.00) (21.91) 7.88  
        

Assets in Foreign Currency       

Country Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 

The Gambia    45.00 39.70 25.10 
Ghana    28.79 23.90 22.78 
Guinea    23.69 26.00 27.00 
Liberia    83.50 81.80 81.50 
Nigeria    34.01 41.25 40.57 
Sierra Leone    26.78 32.50 33.32 

 WAMZ  
                  

33.61 
              

38.46                      37.62 
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Productive Asset/Total Asset (%)       

Country Dec-15         Dec-16   Dec-17 

The Gambia 62.00             61.10      52.00  

Ghana 70.17             74.28      75.04  

Guinea 46.96             44.13      40.76  

Liberia 45.20             58.52      55.87  

Nigeria 65.98             73.74      70.14  

Sierra Leone 55.95             53.07      54.73  

WAMZ 57.71             60.81      58.09  

 

Country Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17

The Gambia 124.88                     101.23                 87.50                          

Ghana 7,932.12                   8,498.91              8,588.84                      

Guinea 899.73                     820.38                      841.95                                

Liberia 393.41                     392.05                      391.42                                

Nigeria 67,659.46                      53,940.89             52,306.19                    

Sierra Leone 237.97                            208.80                      203.59                                

WAMZ 77,247.57               63,962.26          62,419.48                          

                     Growth Rate of Total Bank Credit (%)

Country Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17

The Gambia 3.72                                (18.93)                       (13.56)                                 

Ghana 5.31                                7.15                           1.06                                     

Guinea 10.63                              (8.82)                         2.63                                     

Liberia 19.76                              (0.35)                         (0.16)                                   

Nigeria (3.28)                               (20.28)                       (3.03)                                   

Sierra Leone (12.58)                            (12.26)                       (2.50)                                   

WAMZ (2.25)                               (17.20)                       (2.41)                                   

Total Bank Credit in the WAMZ (US$Million)
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Country Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17

The Gambia 745.33                     739.77                                       793.72                                

Ghana 14,274.86                 17,061.09                                 18,420.09                          

Guinea 1,781.77                        1,695.26                                   1,903.00                            

Liberia 789.27                     682.90                                       710.88                                

Nigeria 120,478.11                   89,971.62                                 99,892.10                          

Sierra Leone 822.12                            778.06                                       847.17                                

WAMZ 138,891.47                   110,928.71                               122,566.95                        

        Liabilities Growth Rate (%)

Country Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17

The Gambia 18.99                              (0.75)                                          7.29                                     

Ghana 3.65                                19.52                                         7.97                                     

Guinea 5.66                                (4.86)                                          12.25                                  

Liberia 0.47                                (13.48)                                        4.10                                     

Nigeria (22.39)                            (25.32)                                        11.03                                  

Sierra Leone (15.47)                            (5.36)                                          8.88                                     

WAMZ (19.75)                            (20.13)                                        10.49                                  

Country Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17

The Gambia                      415.84                               420.55                          470.84 

Ghana 10,870.17                 12,544.68                                 13,179.37                          

Guinea 1,534.38                   1,450.27                           1,703.43                      

Liberia 610.79                     538.62                                       533.76                                

Nigeria 88,641.05                 60,985.07                         63,540.98                    

Sierra Leone 760.23                            705.46                                       699.88                                

WAMZ 102,832.47               76,644.64                                 80,128.27                          

Deposits Growth Rate (%)

Country Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17

The Gambia 11.10                              1.13                                            11.96                                  

Ghana 7.27                                15.40                                         5.06                                     

Guinea 5.04                                (5.48)                                          17.46                                  

Liberia 6.58                                (11.82)                                        (0.90)                                   

Nigeria (16.76)                            (31.20)                                        4.19                                     

Sierra Leone (4.60)                               (7.20)                                          (0.79)                                   

WAMZ (14.18)                            (25.47)                                        4.55                                     

          Total Liabilites of the Banking System in the WAMZ (US$Million)

Total Deposits of the Banking System in the WAMZ (US$Million)
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Foreign Currency Deposit/Total Deposit (%)      
        
Country Dec15 Dec-16 Dec-17 

 The Gambia  20.00                15.60              17.60 

 Ghana  28.15               25.80    25.28 

 Guinea  25.28               27.00    26.79 

 Liberia  84.05               82.70    82.10 

 Nigeria  21.71               23.08    23.01 

 Sierra Leone  31.99               38.85    37.11 

 WAMZ  35.20               35.51    35.32 
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Country Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17

The Gambia 0.52                         0.49                     0.35                            

Ghana 1.32                         6.32                     5.14                            

Guinea 0.37                         0.43                     0.16                            

Liberia -                           0.02                     0.08                            

Nigeria 2.77                         4.12                     5.64                            

Sierra Leone 2.55                         3.26                     2.78                            

WAMZ 1.26                         2.44                     2.36                            

Country Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17

The Gambia 3.57 1.00 3.10

Ghana 2.04 4.40 6.55

Guinea 0.00 0.00 0.00

Liberia 40.18 38.00 42.50

Nigeria 5.00 10.00 10.00

Sierra Leone (6.83) (2.03) (14.43)

WAMZ 7.33 10.27 9.54

Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17

The Gambia 16.40                              19.30                        16.70                                  

Ghana 6.20                                6.00                           4.54                                     

Guinea -                                  -                             -                                       

Liberia -                                  3.24                           4.30                                     

Nigeria 6.50                                1.60                           3.00                                     

Sierra Leone 34.23                       20.36                        12.49                                  

WAMZ 12.67                              12.63                        10.26                                  

Country Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17

The Gambia                      112.69 107.73                 109.47                        

Ghana 2,426.58                        2,615.11                  2,778.41                            

Guinea 341.15                            249.25                      279.00                                

Liberia 98.04                              112.55                      138.92                                

Nigeria 16,395.94                      9,440.79                  7,377.05                            

Sierra Leone 115.54                     102.11                 139.03                         

WAMZ 19,489.94                      12,627.55                10,821.88                          

Equity Growth Rate (%)

Country Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17

The Gambia 29.22                              (4.40)                         1.62                                     

Ghana 5.35                                7.77                           6.24                                     

Guinea 41.32                              (26.94)                       11.94                                  

Liberia (8.46)                               14.80                        23.42                                  

Nigeria (5.55)                               (42.42)                       (21.86)                                 

Sierra Leone (1.08)                               (11.62)                       36.16                                  

WAMZ (3.59)                               (35.21)                       (14.30)                                 

                        Bank Foreign Liabilites/Capital (%) 

      Net Open Position in Foreign Currency to Capital (%) 

Evolution of Equity (US$Million)

FX Trading Gains to Gross Income (%)
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Average Capital (%)   

  Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 

The Gambia 9.39 8.98 10.95 

Ghana 29.09 29.73 31.09 

Guinea 9.50 10.43 10.89 

Liberia 10.45 15.38 15.44 

Nigeria 767.67 489.66 432.23 

Sierra Leone 8.89 7.85 9.94 

WAMZ 834.99 562.03 510.54 

    

    
Average CAR (%)   

  Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 

The Gambia 57.60 68.00 35.80 

Ghana 17.81 18.00 18.00 

Guinea 16.45 34.40 32.00 

Liberia 20.90 31.00 27.00 

Nigeria 17.66 15.00 11.70 

Sierra Leone 33.98 30.73 34.20 

WAMZ 27.40 32.86 26.45 

    

Number of Banks with Capital Greater than Average   

  Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 

The Gambia 5.00 6.00 6.00 

Ghana 10.00 12.00 12.00 

Guinea 6.00 12.00 13.00 

Liberia 6.00 1.00 4.00 

Nigeria 8.00 8.00 12.00 

Sierra Leone 6.00 6.00 6.00 

WAMZ 6.83 7.50 8.83 

    

    
Number of Banks with CAR Greater than Average   

  Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 

The Gambia 6.00 5.00 6.00 

Ghana 15.00 13.00 18.00 

Guinea 6.00 5.00 5.00 

Liberia 5.00 9.00 6.00 

Nigeria 10.00 17.00 22.00 

Sierra Leone 8.00 7.00 7.00 

WAMZ 8.33 9.33 10.67 
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Percentage of Banks with Capital Greater than Average 

  Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 

The Gambia 41.67 50.00 50.00 

Ghana 34.48 36.40 36.40 

Guinea 40.00 75.00 81.00 

Liberia 66.67 33.33 44.44 

Nigeria 34.78 32.00 46.00 

Sierra Leone 46.15 46.20 42.90 

WAMZ 43.96 45.49 50.12 

    
Percentage of Banks with CAR Greater than Average   

  Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 

The Gambia 50.00 41.67 50.00 

Ghana 20.69 39.40 54.60 

Guinea 33.33 31.25 31.25 

Liberia 55.56 100.00 66.67 

Nigeria 43.48 68.00 84.60 

Sierra Leone 61.54 53.80 50.00 

WAMZ 44.10 55.69 56.19 

    
Average Equity/Assets (%)   

  Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 

The Gambia 15.30 14.60 13.80 

Ghana 14.53 12.00 15.00 

Guinea 0.70 0.76 0.71 

Liberia 11.05 2.00 2.00 

Nigeria 12.89 9.49 6.91 

Sierra Leone 12.32 11.60 14.11 

WAMZ 11.13 8.41 8.76 

    
 NPL- Provisions /Capital (%)   

Country Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 

 The Gambia  2.20 2.40 0.50 

 Ghana  27.44 30.00 36.30 

 Guinea  25.41 32.86 38.33 

 Liberia  62.30 32.00 34.00 

 Nigeria  7.40 36.20 45.00 

 Sierra Leone  31.87 24.77 12.10 

 WAMZ  26.10 26.37 27.71 
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NPLs/Gross Loans (%) 

Country Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 

 The Gambia  6.50 9.30 7.20 

 Ghana  14.67 17.00 22.00 

 Guinea  4.70 7.37 8.75 

 Liberia  22.40 14.00 16.00 

 Nigeria  4.90 12.80 14.80 

 Sierra Leone  31.73 22.65 14.64 

 WAMZ  14.15 13.85 13.90 

    
Return on Assets (%)   

Country Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 

 The Gambia  2.10 2.00 2.30 

 Ghana  4.53 3.82 4.00 

 Guinea  2.26 2.17 2.06 

 Liberia  -2.87 0.50 0.27 

 Nigeria  2.50 1.30 3.10 

 Sierra Leone  3.24 2.87 5.30 

 WAMZ  1.96 2.11 2.84 

    
Return on Equity (%)   

  Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 

 The Gambia  13.80 12.20 15.80 

 Ghana  21.41 17.26 19.00 

 Guinea  21.43 19.20 18.17 

 Liberia  -26.02 2.58 1.60 

 Nigeria  20.30 10.00 29.20 

 Sierra Leone  18.29 22.32 25.60 

 WAMZ  11.54 13.93 18.23 

    
Risk Appetite RWA/Total Assets (%)   

Country Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 

 The Gambia  43.60 36.40 38.50 

 Ghana  71.79 64.20 66.00 

 Guinea  64.24 63.00 68.52 

 Liberia  67.90 93.00 79.00 

 Nigeria  68.03 69.65 66.13 

 Sierra Leone  31.69 32.64 36.97 

 WAMZ  57.88 59.82 59.19 
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 Leverage: Total Asset/Equity (# of times)    

Country Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 

 The Gambia  6.50 6.90 7.30 

 Ghana  6.88 7.50 7.45 

 Guinea  8.67 7.70 7.83 

 Liberia  9.05 5.70 5.81 

 Nigeria  8.37 10.53 14.46 

 Sierra Leone  8.12 11.60 14.11 

 WAMZ  7.93 8.32 9.49 

    
Core Liquid Asset/Short term Liabilities (%)   

Country Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 

 The Gambia  88.40 97.50 90.00 

 Ghana  53.80 97.05 53.26 

 Guinea  109.61 146.27 146.13 

 Liberia  35.60 61.00 42.00 

 Nigeria  27.10 24.50 27.20 

 Sierra Leone  10.72 9.50 14.48 

 WAMZ  54.21 72.64 62.18 

    
Core Liquid Assets/Total Asset (%)   

Country Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 

 The Gambia  93.40 60.40 53.40 

 Ghana  27.25 45.50 25.96 

 Guinea  42.65 48.84 49.58 

 Liberia  25.30 36.00 30.00 

 Nigeria  18.50 16.20 18.50 

 Sierra Leone  9.40 8.39 12.44 

 WAMZ  36.08 35.89 31.65 

 
 

Net Interest Margin/Gross Income (%)   

Country Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 

 The Gambia  45.50 51.50 48.70 

 Ghana  13.78 22.92 11.00 

 Guinea  19.63 37.21 30.00 

 Liberia  7.57 48.50 47.00 

 Nigeria  62.20 67.60 61.30 

 Sierra Leone  33.84 46.45 57.19 

 WAMZ  30.42 45.70 42.53 
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Country Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17

The Gambia 57.20 58.70 59.00

Ghana 41.33 65.07 55.00

Guinea 62.10 31.80 43.00

Liberia 67.60 78.40 78.00

Nigeria 63.10 62.80 58.20

Sierra Leone 63.86 58.81 52.45

WAMZ 59.20 59.26 57.61

Non-interest Expense/Gross Income (%)

 

    
Distribution of Total NPLs in the WAMZ   

  Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 

Agriculture   7.00 5.02 5.89 

Industry 24.00 18.74 22.64 

Services 65.00 41.98 34.79 

Other Activities 8.00 31.40 36.78 
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